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Sth April 2017

REQUEST UNDER ENVTRONM ENTAL TNFORMATTON (SCOTLAND) REGULATIONS 2004

I refer to your request for information, received by email on 18rh February 2017 . As explained in
our letter of 1Sth March 2017 , it was necessary to extend the deadline for responding to this
request due to the volume and complexity of the information requested.

We have applied the exemption under Section 39(2) of the Freedom of lnformation (Scotland) Act
2002 as we have determined that the information sought in your request is environmental
information. We are therefore handling your request under the terms of the Environmental
lnformation (Scotland) Regulations 2004 (ElRs). ln this case the public interest in maintaining this
exemption and in dealing with the request in line with the requirements of the ElRs outweighs any
public interest in disclosing the information under FOISA.

Your specific requests and the response from the National Park Authority are provided below.

"provide me with all written information the LLTNPA holds relating to this planning
application following the decision notice on 14th January 2015. I expect that this should
include all the documentation required by the Decision Notice namely:
Construction Method Statement, reports from Landscape and ecological clerks of works
and the final landscape plan."

The requested information is attached in Appendix A. Please note that personal information,
namely the names and personal contact details for external third parties and internal staff below
manager grade have been redacted from this document, in accordance with Regulation 11(2) ot
the ElRs and the Data Protection Principles.

We have considered the public interest in respect of the withholding of this personal data and
have determined that the public interest in withholding this specific information outweighs the
public interest in its release in to the public domain. Please note that we have not withheld
complete documents which contain such personal data and have released all other information
within the document which is not subject to requirements of the Data Protection Act 1998.

'nlwould also ask for allwritten information, including communications, either internal or
external, and notes of meetings etc about the changes that were made to the plans that
had been submitted and resulted in the decision notice."

This information is attached in Appendix B. Please note that personal information, namely the
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names and personal contact details for external third parties and internal staff below manager
grade have been redacted from this document, in accordance with Regulation 11(2) of the ElRs
and the Data Protection Principles.

We have considered the public interest in respect of the withholding of this personal data and
have determined that the public interest in withholding this specific information outweighs the
public interest in its release in to the public domain. Please note that we have not withheld
complete documents which contain such personal data and have released all other information
within the document which is not subject to requirements of the Data Protection Act 1998.

"Specifically I would like to ask why the path marked along the quay in the plans approved
by the National Park was never developed and ask if any letter was issued agreeing to this
variation in the plan."

The approved plans included the formation of a footpath and seating area within the northernmost
part of the site. On the landscaping plan, submitted to discharge condition No. 3 of the consent,
the seating area and path had been removed.

Minor changes are often made to proposals following approval of planning consent. ln this case,
as an element of the development, which raised no impacts on amenity or the environment, was
being removed from the proposal, it was not considered expedient to request an application for a
non-material variation in this instance.

Yours sincerely

Governance & Legal Team
Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park Authority

Review Procedure
lf you are dissatisfied with this response, or the way in which the Authority has dealt with your
request, you are entitled to ask the Authority to review its decision. Please note that in order for a
review to take place you must:-

Lodge a written request for a review within 40 working days of either the date on which
you received a response from the Authority or the date by which you should have received
a response under the terms of the Environmental lnformation (Scotland) Regulations
2004, whichever is the later.

a

lnclude your name, address for correspondence, a description of the original request, and
the reasons why you are dissatisfied; and

address your review request to:

Governance & Legal Team
Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park Authority
National Park Headquarters
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Carrochan
Carrochan Road
Balloch
G83 8EG
E-mail : info@lochlomond-trossachs.orq

Please note that links provided to information available elsewhere are intended to assist you.
Requests for information held by other public authorities, and any complaints regarding access to
such information should be addressed to that authority. These review procedures relate only to
information which is directly under the control of Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park
Authority.

The review of your request will be handled by staff who were not involved in the original decision
You will receive notice of the result of your review within 20 working days.

lf you are not satisfied with the response to your request for review, you can contact the Scottish
lnformation Commissioner, the independent body which oversees the Environmental lnformation
(Scotland) Regulations 2004, at:

Scottish lnformation Commissioner
Kinburn Castle
Doubledykes Road
St Andrews
Fife
KY16 gDS

Tel: 01344 464 610
Website : www. itspublicknowledoe. i nfo
E-mail: enq uiries@itspublicknowledqe. info
On I i ne appeal portal : www. itspu bl icknowledqe. i nfoiAopeal
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From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

I

IT
13 November 20T417:23
planningemailtr-
2Ar4/A277 /DEr

1) There does not appear to be any tree removal on this site, please can this be confirmed
Z) A tree protection plan should be submitted prior to the works start¡ng to ensure the proposed

development does not negat¡vely affect the retained trees
3) The proposed species mix for replanting should be modified to reflect the woodland types identified

in the submitted ecology report Specifically broom, gorse and guelder rose should not be included,

Given that wet woodland have beeryidentified consideration to the inclusion of alder should be

given in the species mix.
4) Given the high planting densities, an indication of the proposed future management should be given

i.e. proposed thinning intervals to create a stable woodland into the future.

Regards

-
III
Trees and Woodland Adviser
Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park
National Park Headquarters
Carrochan Road
Balloch
GB3 BEG
t:
m
e:
w: www.lochlomond-trosç.achs,org
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IT
From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject: -

23 -lanuary 2015 09:04

IIT
RE: Ecologist Site Visit

Thanks for picking up these issues,

The felling of the bough should not cause any major problems to the tree.

The moving of the benches will not only reduce the impact to the tree but reduce the risk of any tree failure
affecting the benchl user.

Cheers

t-
IT¡
Trees and Woodland Adviser
Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park National Park Headquarters Carrochan Road Balloch
GB3 BEG
L-
m:-
e: Il@lochlomond-trossachs. org
w: wtrvr,v. lochlomond{rossachs. org

--*Ori nal Message---
From:
Sent: 22 January 201517:45
T
Cc:
Subject: FW: Ecologist Site Visit

FYI

**-Original Message---
Fro*'Élmaílto:
Sent: 22 Jan 1516:32
ïo Darran Crawford;

Cc:
Sub Ecologist $ite Visit

II
On the basis of the note below, we wíll over mark a drawing confirming this and the other changes
discussed yesterday. We trust this would be sufficient to allow you to proceed and that you won't need co-
ordinates re-issued. You can work from what is already set out?

Regards,e



From: Dermot Smyth [Dermot.Smyth@lochlomond-trossachs.org]
Sent: 22 January 2015 16:04
To:
Cc:
fl Darran Crawford;
Subject: Ecologist Site Visit

e
WehadE(LLTNPAEcologist)onsitetodayaspartofsigningoffonthe
planning conditions. lt was agreed that the car park on the west site should move west 2m, essentially
centering the entrance between the existing trees . This is to avoid the roots of the existing tree on the right

of the new entrance as you enter. As a result oJ this we will need to cut the branch of the other existing tree

to ensure we have the required vertical clearance (see attached pic).-¡has confirmed that therè are
no signs of bat potential and as such it does not need a bat survey.

We have attached two more images highlighting minor positional changes for the benches so as to avoid

the existing tree roots.

lf you have any queries, please call.

Regards,

Dermol

DermotsmvtnG
Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park
Direct:-l
Mobile:(ts
u¡r¡rn¡r. loch lomond-trossachs. o rgchttp ://rrvrrw. lochlomond-trossach s. org/>
Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park Headquarters Carrochan Carrochan Road Balloch
G83 BEG

Save paper and power - do you need to print this email or any attachments? lf so please print double
sided.

The information contained within this e-mail and in any attachments is confidential and may be privileged. lf
you are not the intended recipient, please destroy this message, delete any copies held on your systems
and notify the sender immediately. lf you have received this email in error, you should not retain, copy or
use it for any purpose, nor disclose all or any part of its content to any other person. All messages passing

through this gateway are checked for viruses but we strongly recommend that you check for viruses using
your own vírus scanner as Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park will not take responsibility for any
damage caused as a result of virus infection.

Save paper and power - do you need to print this email or any attachments? lf so please print double
sided.
Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park Authority National Park Headquarters Carrochan Carrochan
Road Balloch GB3 8EG Tel 01389 7226A0 Fax 01389 722633 r¡n¡nry.lochlomond-trossachs.org

The information contained within this e-mail and in any attachments is confidential and may be privileged. lf
you are not the intended recipient, please destroy this message, delete any copies held on your systems
and notify the sender immediately. lf you have received this email in error, you should not retain, copy or
use it for any purpose, nor disclose all or any part of its content to any other person. All messages passing
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rùvrqtt ry! erìt rt¡ rr*J'

To:
Cc:

From: t
15 14:38

Smyth;
Subject: Loch Venachar ECoW Repod No. 1

Dear All,

Please find attached the ECoW report no. l- from 22 January.

Kind regards,

rl
tead Surveyor

DeakecoloHV
..-ffiv'

Email:
Tel
Mobi

Darran Crawford; Dermot



From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:
Attachments: -t

28 January 2015 10:14

-

FW: App. No.20t4/0277 /DÊT
150126_Discharge of Conditions.pdf; Notification of Initiation of Development.pdf

Thanks

-

Letter regarding discharge of conditions and NlD. Other plans to follow. Please consult 

-on 

the
cMS anð-on the þlans showing protective fencing for trees.

From: Dermot Smyth
Sent: 26 Januarv 2015 14:53ro:e
Cc: Darran Crawford
Subjectr App. No, 2aL4l0277lDú

Q
Please find attached a letter with regards to the discharging of the planning conditions for application no.

201410277|DET. Also attached is the notification of initiation of development.

lf you have any queries, please do not hesitate to contact us

Regards,

Dermot

DermotSmythñ

Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park
Direct:-
Mobile:lfJ

qww. loch lp.mond-trqssachs.orq
Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park Headquarters

Carrochan

Carrochan Road

Balloch

G83 8ËG

Save paper and power - do you need to prínt this email or any attachments? lf so please print double s¡ded.

The information contained within this e-mail and in any attachmenls is confidential and may be priv¡leged. lf you are not lhe intended recipient,
please destroy this message, delete any cop¡es held on your systems and notify the sender immediately. lf you have received lh¡s email in error,
you should not retain, copy or use it for any purpose, nor disclose all or any pârt of its content to any other person. All messages passing through
th¡s gateway are checked for viruses but we strongly recommend that you check for viruses using your own virus scanner as Loch Lomond & The

Trossachs Nalional Park will not take respons¡bility for any damage caused as a Iesult of virus infeclion.
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From:e
Sent: 02 February 2015 15:17
to:III
Subject: 20 14 I 0277 I DET Venachar South

Dear-¡
Please can you review the links below to documentation which has been submitted in relation to the above

development and advise me if these satisfy cond¡tlon no. 1 & 2 of the planning perm¡ssion?

I have also attached your consultation response for ease of reference and the wording of condition no. 1 &

2 is as follows:

Condition l: Detailed Construction Method Statement (CMS): Prior to commencement of construction of
tfre Oevetopment hereby approved, a detailed Construction Method Statement (CMS), which sets out how

the construction phases of the development will be managed, shall be submitted to, and approved in

writing by, the Local Planning Authority (in consultation with SEPA). ln particular, the final CMS shall cover

the following:

o Sedimentation control measures to be in place during construction to avoid run-off into the burns
with high levels of suspended solids or pollutants, with particular care exercised throughout the period from
November to May inclusive;
o Details of the location of heras fencing to be put in place to protect burns, trees and the loch shore
during work;
o Confirmation that machinery and equipment will avoid crossing burns at the upper sections where
banks may collapse causing sedimentation, instead will cross at the top of the beach over sleepers placed

as'bridges';
o sequence of operations, LCOW ínterventions, setting out, site clearance, earthworks, materials
management including turf and site won materials, stockpiling and landscape reinstatement;
o Landscape mitigation of erosion control measures ; ínfill and rip rap, rock armour
repairs, placement of random boulders, working close to trees and pointing to harbour walls.

Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority, all works shall be carried out in
accordance with the approved Construction Method Statement.

Condition Ecological Clerk of Works/ On-site Ecologist and Scope of Works: No works shall commence
on the development hereby approved until an independent Ecological
Ecologist has been appointed by the developer to oversee the implem

Clerk of Works (ECoW) or On-site
entation of the planning conditions

and the Construction Method Statement during the detailed design, construction, and restoration phases of
the development. Prior to appointing the ECoW a 'scope of works' for that person shall be submitted to,

and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority. As a minimum, the ECoW shall:

o attend a pre-start meeting between the planning authority, the ECoW and the project manager prior

which should include a site walk over to highlight the key issues to be protected, exclusion zones and

effective setting out.
o give ecological toolbox talks and emergency procedures for contractors and the ECoW to follow if
protected species are identified within or close to the construction areas;
o ensure compliance with all wildlife legislation;
o have a watching brief over key stages within the construction schedule of the development and
monítor the implementation of the Construction Method Statement with regard to habitat and species
protection.
o submít regular follow up, including a photographic record, to the planning authority, with the
frequency of reports aligning wlth the schedule of key stages;
o ensure any trees that have bat potential on the site remain unaffected by the development and that
good practice bat mitigation is adhered to;
o ensure that existing trees are protected from the risk of root compaction and damage throughout
the construction period;
The Scope of Works shall specify the stages of the process that the ECoW will be present on site for, and
how regularly they will otherwise inspect the site. Thereafter, all works shall be carried out in accordance
with the agreed Scope of Works.

3



Link to Environmental Construction Method Statement Click here !o ooen the dooument.

Link to discharge of conditions letter (attachment within email) Glick here lo open the docurnenl.

Kind regardsIT
rr
Development Monitoring Officer
Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park
Direct:Ilr
unrw. Isch I o m on d -trss sac{'ls. o rç

4



From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:
Attachments: -

02 Februarv 2015 15:36

-

2014/0277/DET - Loch Venachar
LO0I2424O.docx

DearIl
Please can you review the link below for the Landscape Clerk of Works detail which has been submitted in

relation to the above development and advise me if this satisfies condition no. 3 of the planning
permission?

I have also attached your consultation response for ease of reference and the wording of condition no. 3 is
as follows:

Landscape Clerk of Works/Landscape Architect and Scope of Works: No development shall commence on

site until a suitably qualified Landscape Clerk of Works (LCoW) or On-site Landscape Architect (LA) has
been appointed to oversee the setting out, construction and restoration of all project elements likely to have
a landscape impact, As a minimum, the LCoWILA shall oversee the following:
o pre start design discussions on infill , rip rap, earthworks, landscape berm and placement of
random boulders.
o attend a pre-start meet¡ng and site walk over and highlight key landscape issues related to
exclusion zones and eflective setting out.
o working closely wíth the ECOW and attend site at key intervention points to be agreed within the
construction schedule of the development and monitor the implementation of the Construction Method
Statement with regard to micrositing, shoreline erosion measures, landscaping and overall landscape
integration.
o prepare an LCOW report or input to ECOW report , including a photographic record(preferably from
agreed fixed points), to the planning authority, with the frequency of reports aligning with the schedule of
key stages;
The Scope of Works shall specify the stages of the process that the LCoW will be present on site for, and
how regularly they will otherwise inspect the site. Thereafler, all works shall be carried out in accordance
with the agreed Scope of Works.

CliQk here to open the documen!.

Kind reqardsa"
E
Development Monitoring Officer
Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park
Direct:-
www. loch lomond-trossachs. org



From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:
Attachments:

II
02 February 2015 17:53

F
20L4/A277 lDËT South Venachar

2At4/0277 lDET

Site layout - harbour

site layout - western site

Proposed layout Loch Venacher South Harbour

Proposed layout Loch Venacher south

From:G
Sent: 02 February 2015 17:51fo:ts
Subject: 2AI4 10277 IDET South Venachar

DearJ
please can you rev¡ew the documentation in ldox listed below which has been submitted in relation to the

above deveiopment and advise me if this satisfies condition no's 4& 6 of the planning permission?

I have also attached your consultation response for ease of reference and the wording of condition no's 4 &

6 is as follows:

Condition 4: Tree Protection Plan: Prior to the commencement of construction works within the

development site, a tree protection plan detailing measures to be taken during construction to protect the

health of the existing trees shall be submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Planning Authority. The

measures contained in the approved plan shall be implemented in full throughout the construction phase-

Condition 6: Details of Landscaping and Tree PlantingiManagement Plan: Prior to the commencement of
the Development hereby permitted full details of both hard and soft landscaping works shall have been

submitted io, and approved in writing by, the Planning Authority. These details shall include means of
enclosure, car parking layouts, other vehicle and pedestrian access and circulation areas and hard

surfacing materials. Soft landscape works shall include landscaping mitigation works, including tree
planting, details of species, nursery stock size and density of planting, maintenance and protection. The

specieð choice, desþn and layout shall be tailored to reflect the existing vegetation and soil types. Prior to

commencement of planting works details of the proposed future management of the tree planting shall be

provided and unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Planning Authority, all landscaping works as

approved shall be carried out during the first planting season following the commissioning of development

and any trees or plants that, within a period of 5 years thereafter, die, are removed or become seriously

damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of similar sizes and

species.

for review

577lSK1

577lSK2

L(so)034

L(e0)044

Kind reoards

-"

-



From:F
Sent: 03 February 2015 13:46
To:
Cc:
Subject: RE: 2014 | 0277 IDET Venachar So

Hi-
Condition I

Had a look at the Environmental CMS and it only partly covers Condition 1. lt covers protected species

mitigation and partly covers habitat mitigation and sedimentation control measures.

lnformation relating to other areas covered by a CMS are partly held elsewhere.
. The letter from Dermot Smyth (150126_Discharge of Conditions) confirms that machinery and

equipment will not be near burns, nor cross burns.
. The Hadden Site Layout Plans 577lSl(1 and 577lsKlz show Heras fencing however this does

not show tree protection exclusion fences
. The site laydown areas are shown and setting out however this does not include the large birch

tree exclusion zone on 577lsY2 (as discussed) and in fact the tree is not shown on the plan
(left hand side of photo attached).

. sequence of operations, LCOW interventions, setting oul, site clearance, earthworks, materials

management including turf and site won materials, stockpiling and landscape reinstatement are

not covered
. Landscape mitigation of erosion control measures ; infill and rip rap, rock armour

repairs, placement of random boulders, working close to trees and pointing to harbour walls are

not covered.(l defer toF for advice on these issues)

The Environmental CMS states that it is not the full CMS (see below extract).

"(would again stress that the statement below relates to environmcntal issues and the full construction risk assessments and

method statements are contained in the Construction Stage Plan which is held on site)"

For the HRA, we will need to have confirmation from SEPA that the SAC interests are covered by the
information that has been provided.
While I am happy that the Environmental CMS covers the habitat and species mitigation we need the

missing information above to complete the HRA for these two sites.

Condition 2

I met the ECoW on the pre-start site visit and he confirmed that he would be undertaking the role set out in
Condition 2.

Cheers

e
Ecologist
Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park
Directl
www. I o c þ lq!rc n {-ILo rs3qbggIg

F
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-I
To:
Cc:

Sent:

Subject:

Frorn: F
03 February 20L5 L5..22

RE 2014/A277/DEf - Loch Venachar - Condition No 3 - LCOW and Condition l- CMS

ln addition tÜanÐpoints,

There is no tree survey data and calculated root protection areas provided. This should be provided to
assess the required method statements for the development.

Should any of the proposed development occur within the RPA then a method statement should be
provided which details steps to minimize the impact.

I¡
ID
Trees and Woodland Adviser
Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park
National Park Headquarters
Carrochan Road
Balloch
G83 8EG
t:

m

W:

From:p
Sent: 03 February 2015 14:59
To:
Cc:

RE: 2014/0277|DET - Loch Venachar - Condition No 3 - LCOW and Condition 1 CMS

HiII
Condition 3
Landscape Clerk of Works/Landscape Architect and Scope of Works

An LCOW has been appointed and a setting out meeting took place on the 21n12A15. I am satisfied that
the scope of works will include as a minimum ;

'Pre-staft design discussions on infill, rip rap, earthworks, landscape berm and placement
of random boulders. This meetinq took place on the 05/01/15.
Attend a pre-start meeting ârìd site walk over and highlight key landscape rssues relating
to exclusion zones and effective setting out. This meetinq took place on the 211A1115 on
sife.

Work closely with the ECoW and attend srle af key interuention points to be agreed within
the construction scheduole of the development and monitor the implenetaion of the
Construction Method Statment with regard to mirosíting, shoreline erosion measures,
landscaping and overall landscape integration.'



I am satisfied that the scope of the works of the LCOW covers the main landscape issues and would be in

a position to discharge the concjitiorr following submission of a report on the ;

o pre starldesign discussions on 5.1.2015 on infill , rip rap, eadhworks, landscape berm and

placement of random boulders
o site walkover discussions on 2115t2015 key landscape issues relating to exclusion zones and

effective setting out. ln partícular discussions on the practicalities on the proposed whin dust path

and ramp anci it's effectiveness given that there is a requirement for rip rap and boulders along the

remainder of the shore.
o List of Site Key lntervention points for the LCOW based on the construction schedule to advìse on

micrositing, shoreline erosion measures, landscaping and overall landscape integration-

Condition 1 ECMS
I refer to the emait fromF today regarding condition 1.

As stated the Environmental Construction Method Statement that has been submitted covers as it states

primarily ecological issues and is not in full. lt refers to the Construction Stage Plan kept on site for further

ongoing method statements.

I would reiterate that information relating to other areas covered by a CMS are partly held elsewhere and

agree that ' Landscape mitigation of erosion control measures ; infill and rip rap, rock armour

repairs, placement of random boulderq, working close to trees and pointing to harbour walls are not

covered. .(l defer to I for advice on these issues)

Therefore in addition to the requirements under Condition 3 above I would require to see the individual

CMS for the above erosion control measures as well as earthworks and landscaping linking to the LCOW

key intervention points.

Kind reoards.

-

-

Landscape Adviser MPhit LD cMLt

Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park

-

wwr.¡v. loch lomo nd {to ssA chs, o rq
www.twitter.com/lomondtrossachs
www.facebook. com/lomo



From:
Sent:
lo:
Cc:

Subject:

Dermot Smyth

09 February 2015 I2:L7

Plannìng Monitoring
L)dttr,tt aro*,ar,r,E
RË 2tL4 /0277lDET Venachar South

Hi-
We have sent these comments to the contractor and will re-submit this once received'

Regards,

Dermot

DermotsmythS

Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park
Oirect:F
lvlobile:F*

Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park Headquarters

Carrochan

Carrochan Road

Balloch

G83 BEG

From: Planning Monitoring
Sent: 09 February 2015 11:53
To: Dermot Smyth
LC: Uctf ldll .-,o*,t,r, Q
Subjech FW : 20!4 10277 IDET Venachar South

Hi Dermot,

Please see lll¡ response below for conditions 1 & 2

Reaardsrb
{IT

Development Monitoring Officer
Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park
Direct:p
www. loc h lom ond -trossa clÞgIg

Save paper and power - do you need to print this email or any attachmênts? lf so please print double s¡ded.

The information contained within th¡s e-mail and in any attachments is confÌdential and may be pr¡vlleged. lf you are not the intended recip¡ent,

please destroy this message, detete any copies held ón your systems and not¡fy the sender immêdiately. lf you have received this email in enor'

you should nót retain, copfor use it forãny purpose, noidisclose all or any part of its content to any other person. All messages pass¡ng through

ínii g"t"*ay are checkeå ior viruses but we strongly recommend that you check for viruses using your own virus scanner as Loch Lomond & The

Trossachs Ñational Park will not take respons¡bility for any damage cãused as a result of virus infection.



Save paper and power - do you need to print th¡s email or any attachments? lf so please print double sided.

The information contained within this e-ma¡l ând in any attachments ¡s confident¡al and mây be privileged. lf you are not the intended recipìent,

please destroy th¡s message, delete any copies held ón yorl. 
"y"t"*. 

and notify the sender ¡mmed¡ately. lf you have received tlì¡s ema¡l in error,

you should not retain, copfor rse it forãny purpose, noidisclose all orany part of¡ts content to any other person. Al¡ messages passing through

íhis gateway are checkeà fo¡ v¡rüses but we strongly recommend that you check for viruses using your own vilus scanner as Loch Lomond & The

Trosãachs Nalional Park will not lake responsibility for any damage caused as a result of virus infeclion'

From:Ç
Sent: LI February 2015 10:36
To: Dermot Smyth
Cc¡II
Subject: RE: Loch Venachar ECoW Report No. 1

Hi Dermot

I think the ECoW means move the entrance two metres to the riqht llooKingtowards the road) not two

metres to the left. Two metres to the left will encroach on the root plate of the tree which we were looking

to exclude from construclion works. I think this highlights the need for an exclus¡on fence around this tree

just so there is no confusion go¡ng fonnrard. Could you please confirm with lthe extenl of that

exclusion area? I have forwarded on the ECoW report to him for reference

Cheers

-¡

Ecologist
Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park
Direct:
WWW

I¡

From: Dermot Smyth
Sentr 1û February 2015 16:04rorF
Subject: FW: Loch Venachar ECoW Repoft No. I

I
Please find attached ECoW report no.1 from PEAK

Regards,

Dermot

DermotSmyth-

Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park
Direct:ID
MobileF

www. lochlomond-trossachs. orq

Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park Headquarters
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From: Dermot Smyth
11 February 2015 10:41

To:
Cc:
Subject: RE: Loch Venachar ECoW Report No. 1

HiIT
We are pulling together the response to your queries for the planning permission. As part of this the

contractor has issued us with a new plan (attached) which shows the extent of the tree protection on site

Yes, you are correct,Iftus got his wotdq mixed up, but the contractor has correctly moved the

entraÁce to the rigfìt a;agreed with you und I on tite.

Any queries, please let me know.

Regards,

Dermot

DermotSmyth¡-I

Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park

Mobile:

www.loch lomond-trossachs. orq
Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park Headquärters

Carrochan

Carrochan Road

Balloch



From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:
Attachments:

Dermot 5myth
18 February 201-5 09:16

-

2AL4/0217 /DET Venachar South

Western site layout - rev A.pdf; Harbour site layout - rev A.pdf; Environmental CMS

- rev A.pdf; 102 revB.pdf; Construction Programme.pdf

I
Please fínd below and attached our response (in red) to 

-f 

queries;

Condition 1

Had a took at the Environmenta! CMS and it onty partty covers Condition 1. lt cavers protected specles

mitigation and partly coyers habitat mitigation and sedimentation controlmeasures.

tnformation relating to other areas covered by a CMS are partÍy held elsewhere.
. The letter from Dermot Smyth (150126_Discharge of Conditions) confirms that machinery and

equípment will not be near bLtrns, nor cross burns.
. The Hadden Site Layout Plans 577/5ru1 and 577/Sl(/2 show Heras fencing however this does

not show tree protection exclusian fences
*Please find attached "Western Site Layout - Rev A" and "Harbour Site Layout - Rev A" which

show the tree protection exclusion fences
o The site taydown areas are shown and setting out hawever this does not include the large

birch tree exclusion zone on 577/sld2 (as discussed) and in fact the tree ¡s nof shown on the
plan (left hand síde of photo attached).

*Please find attached "Western Site Layout * Rev A" which shows the location of the large
birch tree and the associated exclusion zone

t sêQUeftce of operations, LCOW interventiong seffrng oud sl'te clearance, earthworks, materials
management inctuding furt and site won materials, stockpiling and landscape reinstatement are

not covered
*The sequence of operations is included on the programme (attached) referred to in section 6

of the Environmental GMS - Rev A (attached).
*The LGOW is required to attend site as a minimum every 4 weeks, and as and when required

by the contractor or LLTNPA.
*The setting out was shown to G on site. This was following adjustments on site to avoid

existi¡g planting. We moved the setting out of the entrance to the western site on advice
froml ano rne ËCr.rYT.

, Landscape mitigation of erosion control measures ; infill and rip rap, rock armour
repaks, placement of ra?dam boulders, working c/ose fo trees and pointing to harbour walls are

not covered.(t defer tol for advice on flrese lssues)
*Please find àttached the structural engineers contract drawings which shows details of
infill and rip-rap. There is no longer any placement of random boulders, other then what
forms part of the rip-rap itself. We have included in the above responses details of tree
protection measures. We have also detailed how the setting out has been adjusted to avoid
existing tree roots. As such there should be no work within close proximity of the existing
trees. As covered in our original letter, there is no longer any pointing being carried out to
the harbour walls.

The Environmental CMS sfates that it is not the full CMS (see below extract).

"(woutd ogain stress that the stotement below relotes to environmentql issues ønd the full construct¡on r¡sk

assessments ond method stqtements are contoined ¡n the Constructíon Stoge Plan which is held on site)"



*This is correct. The full CMS refers to actual construction r¡sks and not environmental risks,

and as such is not relevant to these conditions. The attached updated CMS is the

environmental CMS

For the HRA, we will need to have confirmation from SEPA that the S,4C ¡nlerests are covered by

the information that has been provided.

*We have previously received a letter from SEPA through the planning process dated

OSt12t14 stating t-hat they have no objection to the proposed works. This included standing
advice which was forwarded to our consultant structuralengineer.

White t am happy that the Environmental CMS covers the habitat and species mitigation we need

the missing information above to complete the HRA for these fu¡o srTes.

Condítion 2

t met the ECoW on the pre-start srïe vrsrT and he confirmed that he would be undertaking the role

sef ouf in Çondition 2.

We trust this now covers the outstanding information'

lf you have any queries, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Regards,

Dermot

DermotsmythIllIIr
Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park
Oirect:lF
Mobile:F

wly "w.lochlqmond{!'ogqaclrs. org

Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park Headquarters

Carrochan

Carrochan Road

Balloch

G83 8EG

Save paper and power - do you need to print this email or any attachments? lf so please print double sided.

The information contained within this e-mail and in any attachments is confidentìal and may be privileged, lf you are nol the intended recipient,

please destroy this message, delele any copies held ón your systems and notify the sender immediately. lf you have received this email in error,

you shoutd noi retain, copi oi use it forãny'purpose, noid¡sclose all or any part of its content to any other person. All messages passing through

íhis gateway are checkeà for viruses but we stroñgly recommend that you check for viruses using your own virus scanner as Loch Lomond & The

Trosiachs Ñational Park will not take responsibility for any damage caused as a result of virus infection.

2



From:
Sent:
To:
€c:
Subject:

1-
19 Februa 2015 11:08 GAlan Bell;

Bob Cook

RE: Venachar South

Alan

I had previously hightight the need for tree protection plan in initial consultat¡on and comments around 3'o

February

r had assumed that the fence ín |D photos was a site boundary fence and there was to be further

internal fencing to protect the trees

and Woodland Adviser
Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park

National Park Headquarters
Carrochan Road
Balloch

I

www. loch lonql]d - troosaçþs.orcl

t:
rn
e:
W

rrom:fI
Sent: 19 FeÞruary 20

Venachar South

Reqardsrb

15 09:53
To:
Cc:

Alan Bell
Bob Cook

Hi,

Just to confirm the status of the cond¡tions; the work to discharge the conditions is ongoing J-
comments have been passed to Dermot, and he has sent c_ornments back whích I have fon¡varded to

ö'î'h;;; ;;;- passed over yesterJàv ano nol in lDoX yet as it is simply not possible to keep lDoX

that up to date due to ihe volume oi permissions that are coming in for conditions discharge at the moment'

Pleaseacceptmyapologiesforanyconfusionthismayhavecaused.

-

-Development 
Monitoring Officer

Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park

-

www.lochlom

From: Alan Bell
Sent: 18 FebruarY 2015 78:22

hs.orq

1



-rtCc:

ImpoÉance: High

Hi

Can I please check a few things with you in case I have overlooked anything'

I concerns about the hard eng¡neering are well documented below. I have some further questions:

1. have all the pre-start conditions boen discharged?
tn particutar has the cMS been agreed? If and Jsmails of 3 Feb 2015 highlighted a number of

deficiencies in it but I see nothing-on IDOX to show that it has been improved and signed off since then'

2. ls the tree protection adequate on site?
The photos sñow uo*e fencing well inside the tree canopy of a multi stemmed tree in one location at the

car park and the absence of kðe protection along the lochshore where installation of rock armour (using a

whacker plate) is occurring right úp to the trunks of trees that are supposed to be retained. This looks

suspect tb me. The planJl cán see on IDOX just refer to placement of random boulders.

3. ls all the rip rap being installed as seen in the photos simply repairing old armouring?

lf not,
a) is ihere a CAR lícence in place for the works? (SEPA's letter of 5 December makes it clear that a licence

would be required if new and upgraded erosion control is required.)

b) do we have an exemption unãer the Waste Management Licensing (Scotland) Regulations 2011?

1éfen,s letter of b December states that a licence may be required if fill material is to be installed behind

ifr* ¡eh¡nd the erosion control and material is being sourced off site.)

4. Local plan policies ENV10 and ENV '13 aren't referenced in the delegated report. ls that because the

shore works were considered to be replacemenflrepair of old defences?

RE: Venachar South

Thanks

Alan-

AlanBell,-
Conservation Manager

Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park
Direct:
Mobile:

r¡ruvw. twitter. com/lo m o n-dtros ga ch s
www.fa bo rossachs

From:I
Sent: 18 February 2015 14:56
To: Alan Bell
Cc:
Subject: Venachar South

HiAlan

As suggested, I met wíthf to discuss the processing of the Venachar South planning application'

As previously discussed, in July last year we attended a proi-eqt qroup-Feglinq to discuss the various

conservation aspects of the próject prior to an application being submitted for several potential

development sites. The feedbaót t gave for Venachar South was that the greybank engineering should be

replaced with greenbank options. Dãrran came back to me (see attached email) to ask for further

2



information and it was left that the issue would be discussed further. Unfortunately I cannot see any

meeting notes in the project file for this meeting.

There was no further communication with me regarding this project and I had pgsumed that it had either

been droppedipostponed or was yet to go through planning. Having talked to lI the planning

application was submitted last November and determined in January. As previously agreed, due to

resource restrictions limiting my availability to review planning applications, I was not asked to review the

planning application, as no issues were raised (including the issues raised at the project group meeting)

relating to the water environment in the application documents.

I discussed withl if there was any wiggle room within the planning conditions regarding the riprap, but

unfoflunately by the looks of the plptos. in the proiecl file (taken on Monday), the work* are already
underway.If was under the impression that the works would not commence untilthe CMS was
confirmeâ nVÕ and there was a requirement forllto be involved due to the landscape impact of

the riprap, so there is some confusion as to what is happening'

Obviously there is a disappointment that having been consulted initially, there was no follow up or apparent

record oit¡e issues raised during the meeting in July, or that a clear justification as to why the decision to

retain the riprap was taken. lf there was a legitimate reason, that is great, but this needs to be discussed

and agreed with the project group raising the issues, and the decision recorded if we are going to ask and

expeci external applicants to consider greenback options for erosion control in lower energy environments.

There is also the concern that issues ra¡sed on other projects could also get overlooked and remain

unresolved, creating unnecessary environmental and project risks.

I am not sure how you might want to resolve this issue? However, in light of what has happened, I would

ask that consideration is given to the following actions:
- Revision of the 'sustainability Check List' to include consideration of waterbody morphology;
- A more formal way of recording the conservation team's contributions to similar projects going

forward, such as designation of a planning officer at the pre-app stage so that lhey can be copied

into relevant correspondence and feedback (such as the email correspondence attached), to avoid

the risk of issues like this falling through the cracks again in the future.

Kind regards,

-

-r
Water Environment Adviser

Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park
Direct:p
E-mail:

www.twitter
www. face book. comllomondtrossachs
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through this gateway are checked for viruses but we strongly recommend that you check for viruses using

yor1. õrn virùs scanner as Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park will not take responsibility for any

damage caused as a result of virus infection.

From: Alan Bell
Sent: 18 February 2015 19:08
ror III; Bob Cook

Cc:!I
Subject: FW: Venachar South
Importance: High

Higents.

I have some worries about aspects of the works underway at Venachar South that I want to alert you to.

I am still checking the facts, so sincere apologies if it is all squared away. However, if the problems are

real we will need to discuss as soon as We can, hence this as a heads up.

Two types of problem:
t. tncóiporation of specialist advice during project development.ladvice seems to have been set to

one side without further discussion. Her email below refers.

2. Comptiance with conditions to protect the site during construction. lf the CMS isn't yet adequate, we

may be damaging trees that are to be relained. We may also be short of a CAR license and waste license

exemption, especially in relation to the works seen in IMG 2363-.

I am mostly working from home tomorrow but am available on the phone, if I don't manage to grab you first

thing in the morning.

Thanks

Alan

AlanBell,D
Gonservation Manager

Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park

Mobil

www.twitter. omondtrossachs
www.fa ce book. com/lomondtrossa chs

From: Alan Bell
Sent: 18 2015 18:22
To:
Cc:
Subject: RE: Venachar South
Importance: High

Hi

Can I please check a few things with you in case I have overlooked anything.

f concerns about the hard engineering are well documented below. I have some further questions:

4



1. have all the pre-start conditions been tlischtrged? _.-
tn particutar has the CMS been agroec?Il andll emails of 3 Feb 2015 highlighted a number of

deiiciencies in it but I see nothing on IDOX to show that it has been improved and signed off since then.

2. ls the tree protection adequate on site?
The photos sho* some fencing well inside the tree canopy of a multi stemmed tree in one location at the

car park and the absence of tráe protection along the lochshore where installation of rock armour (using a

whacker plate) is occurring right up to the trunks of trees that are supposed to be retained. This looks

suspect to me. The plans I can see on IDOX just refer to placement of random boulders.

3. ls all the rip rap being installed as seen in the photos simply repairing old armouring?

lf not,
a) is ihere a CAR licence in place for the works? (SEPA's letter of 5 December makes it clear that a licence

would be required if new and upgraded erosion control is required.)
b) do we have an exemption under the Waste Management Licensing (Scotland) Regulations zAf?
1éefn's letter of 5 December states that a licence may be required if fill material is to be installed behind

the behind the erosion control and material is being sourced off site.)

4. Local Plan policies ENV10 and ENV 13 aren't referenced in the delegated report. ls that because the

shore works were considered to be replacemenVrepair of old defences?

Thanks

Alan

AlanBell,{ts
Conservation Manager

Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park
Direct:

www.twitter. com/lomondlossachs
www.face book.com/lomondtrossachs



From:
Sent:

To:
Subject:

Ër
19 Feb 2015 11:38:29 +0000

Dermot Smyth
2014/A277|DET - Loch Venachar - Condition No 3 - LCOW and Condition L CMS

Dermot,

please see comments from lbelow and again, apologies that these were not fon¡rrarded

sooner"

Reoards

-

-

Development Monitorin g Officer
Lr¡ch Lotnorrrl & The Trossaolrs National Park

-

www. loch I o m o n d:tross-ash$._s{g



Froln:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Dermot Smyth
19 February 20LS 14:37

é
RE 20L4/O277 /DET - Loch Venachar

-Further to your 2 emails today, as we have already sent a response to lFinitial comments it would

be best to âllow this information to disseminate to the relevant people. lf-there are still further queries

following this please let us know and we will endeavour to give a response.

Regards,

Dermot

Dermot Smyth 

-¡ffLoch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park
Direct:
Mobile

www. loch lomo nd-tros-sa chs.orq

Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park Headquarters

Carrochan

Carrochan Road

B¡lloch

G83 8EG

Save paper and power - do you need to print this email or any attachments? lf so please print double sided.

The ¡nformat¡on contained within lhis e-mail and in any attachments is conf¡dent¡al and may be privileged. lf you are not the intended recipient,

please destroy th¡s message, delete any copies held ón your systems and notify the sender immediately. lf you have received this email in error,

you should not retain, copy or use it for any purposê, nor clisclose all or any part of its content to any other person. All messages passing through

íhis gateway are checkeà ior viruses but we stroñgly recommend that you 
-check 

for vlruses using your own virus scanner as Loch Lomond & The

Trosiachs Ñaüonal Park will not takê responsibility for any damage caused as a result of virus infection.
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and notify the sender immediately. lf you have received this email in error, you should not retain, copy or

use it for any purpose, nor disclose all or any part of its content to any other person. All messages passing

through this gateway are checked for viruseå but we strongly recommend that you check for viruses using

your own virus scanner as Loch Lomond & The TrossachJNational Park will not take responsibility for any

damage caused as a result of virus infection.

From: Alan Bell

Sent: 20 2015 13:11
To:
Cc;
Subject: RE: Venachar South and going forward

Bob Cook; Darran Crawford

Hi I
you,d best double check with Iabout the seven conditions as a whole. As a starter I can advise that

the first condition has not yet néòn oischarged. See attached email. lt is critical for achieving the

n.""rrury quality of outcomes. lt is for the-Construction Method Statement to be signed off by The 
-

planning Authority ano it requires to be done prior to commencement of construction. The sign off of

pannlnõ conditioÁs is not a iunction that rests with the external contract administrator.

l,d also flag up that the tree protection measures shown in the project file photos do not appear to be

adequate to protect the iree'root plates from damage. The tree in thig--picturÊ.is.shown in the plans for

retention but the operation of a roller and compactión of sub-base so far inside its canopy will be

detrimental to its health. I have similar questions about the reconstruction of the rock armour shown

Ë;;= lf I am reading the plans correcflyi it is also on the root plates of trees that are shown in the plans to

oã reta¡ned, in a locátion *h"r" the spécification appears to be for placing of dispersed random boulders'

The employment of an ecologist and Ecological and Landscape Clerks of works and so on are agreed and

understood requiremãnts of iñe project butìhese don't substitute for the normal functions of the Planning

Authority, where the planners of course consult us. That perhaps is where the understanding of roles has

become muddied?

We will take forward a site inspection as soon as possible next week and come back with any additional

info.

Many thanks for Your helP

Alan

AlanBell,IF
Conservation Manager

Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park
Direct:
Mobile

www. twitter. com/lomondtrossachs
www.fa cebook.com/lomondtrossach s

From:II)
Sent: 20 February 2015 11:28
To: Alan Bell

cc: 

-; 

Bob cook; Da*a*c¡ardfqsl
Subject: RE: Venachar South and going forward
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Alan

Just to come back on your e-mail with Darran's comments, (this is a discussion that I am going to have with

ft in more detail, after a preliminary discussion we had about it at recent Head of Service meeting.)

1. I can confirm that there is an external ecologist on the project, which after discussion with Bridget,

was the agreed method of delivery for these projects going fonvard. I don't know if this was

conveyed to your team? Bridget commented that there was not enough internal resource to deal

with the scale of the work. There is clearly some confusion therefore, about internal input, to the
projects. We seem to be in a situation where double handling has/would have resulted and this is

not something that I would want to avoid going forward, lt is disappointing that advice from your

team seems to have been ignored or at best set aside.
Z. I understand that the external contract administrator has signed off the contract management

statement with the contractor {Haddens and ourselves) and site inspections by Darran, the

professionalteam and the contract administrator are reporting back good strong site disciplines and

methods. There is no CAR license required on the works and we believe we are currently

complying with the planning conditions. Tree protection is very good on site and the works have not

damaged any trees.

lf there are any further concerns about the site after you or your colleagues have inspected it, please let me

know and I will ensure contractor is briefed.

Moving forward there is work to do in ensuring that future projects are belter managed and process agreed

internãlly.-and I will take the first step in this process shortly" I am very keen that conservation is

embedded early in all projects and aslsuggests, there may be some processes that should be put in
place to record conservation input and agree the extent to which inlernal teams will be involved from the
genesis of a project. (sorry,paraphrasing)

Thanks

II
II
Head of Commercial DeveloPment
Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park
Direct:
Mobile:
www. loch lom ond-tross aqhs. orq

l¡usrn¡s ffiff1
[H ru PAnx =l
Save paper and power - do you need to print this email or any attachments? lf so please print
double sided.
Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park Authority
National Park Headquarters
Carrochan
Carrochan Road
Balloch G83 BEG
Tel 01389 7226A0 Fax 01 3Bg 722633
www. loch lomond-trossach.s. orq

The information contained within thls e-mail and in any attachments is confidential and may be privíleged. lf
you are not the intended recipient, please destroy this message, delete any copies held on your systems
and notify the sender immediately. lf you have received this email in error, you should not retain, copy or

use it for any purpose, nor disclose all or any part of its content to any other person. All messages passing

?



From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Alan Bell

20 February 2015 77:31

-

FW; Venachar South and going forward

Background to my site visit proposal.

Thanks
Alan

Alangell,Il
Conservation Manager

Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park
Direct:
Mobile:
www. lochlomond-trossaehs. orq
www.twitter chs
www. facebook. com/lomond trossachs

FromrË
Sent: 20 February 2015 13:13
To: Alan Bell
Subject: RE: Venachar South and going forward

Thanks Alan and all noted. Thoughts back from inspection would be very helpful and I will catch-up with

I¡
t
IFT
Head of Commercial DeveloPment
Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park
Direct:

www. I o ch lqm ond{rqssa chs. o rg
M

BüSltESS
III TTIE PARI(

ffilÐJ

Save paper and power - do you need to print this email or any attachments? lf so please print
double sided.
Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park Authoríty
National Park Headquarters
Carrochan
Carrochan Road
Balloch G83 BEG
Tel 01 389 722600 Fax 01389 722633
www. lochlomond-trossaehs. orq

The informalion contained within this e-mail and in any attachments is confidential and may be privileged. lf
you are not the intended recipient, please destroy this message, delete any copies held on your systems
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From:
Sent:
To:

Subjectl

Derrnot Snryth

Mon, 23 Feb 2015 14:1"5:20 +0000

Planning Monitoring - Loch Lomond

RE: 2014 / A277lDÊT Venachar South

-The drawing 102 Rev B is the structural eng¡neers drawing noted ¡n our response to point 5

below. The tonstruction programme relates to-!þ seqpence of works. Both these documents

relate to planning condition ño.1, as noted on Il original email.

We will ensure that future submitted electronic documents will have more unambiguous files

references. We are happy to re-title the already submitted documents if required'

Regards,

Dermot

Dermotsmyrh ¡-l
Loclr Lomond & The Trossachs Natiollal Park
Di

Mobile:

www. lochlomgnd-lrossachs. elq
Loch Lonrond & The Tross¡¿hs N¿tional Park I leadquarters

Carrochan

Carrochan Road

Balloch

G83 8EG

Save pâper and pÕwer- dû yau nee¿l tô pr¡nl this émail or any atlachments? lf so please pr¡nt double s¡ded.

fhe infofmå{¡ct crtìlåinerj lrlihln llìls c-ntail a¡:cf in any âitaDhrrer;ls is cc¡llìdeniial and rnay lie prlv¡¡eged. lf yOL, ãre nolril.) irìle¡C(;d

ÌeciÞiej1i, plaese Cesl¡r:y thìs rrlessage, cirrlele ãi:y co¡;rss held on yûur syslenis and notify ihe sender imñedìalely. lf you have

r.eceivecl tir¡s en¡ail :n erro¡' )'c{; shc¡Lrld :tci tetaln, copy or use ii for ar'Ìy purpose, nor disclose all or alry part of its colllecf lo any

oiher person. Ali nlessages påssing tÌìrü,igìì iiìis gâiewa/' are checked icr virtrses bui v?e sirongly recomp¡end iirat you il$ck íÔa

viruses usinQ your or/n i¡rru s""nn-., u" l-ãcr !-crì:on¿ & The Trossachs Nafional Park vJill ñot iake respons¡itìlìty for eny riatnage

çauaed as g resuli of virus ìnfeclion.

From: Planning Monitor¡ng - Loch Lomond
Senh 23 February 2015 12:02
To: Dermot Smyth
Subject: RE: 20l4l027f DET Venachar South

Dermot,

Please can you confirm the following in order to assist me w¡th filing this response correctly?



From:
Se 514:28
To:

Subject: RE:- 20L4l0277lDET - Loch Venachar - Condition No 3 - LCOW and Condition 1 CMS

H¡,

l'm going through the above file at the mor4gn|Þo that I can populate the condition tracker for
the óase. I notethat I have only consrlt"dl on the nusi¡n sm¡th Lord drawings for
condition 6 - details of landscaping ên4tree plantinglmarragement ptan and that lho response
below doesn't mention condition o]Iare you reJnonsintä tor reviewing this condition also?
The documents for review are:

. L(90)034 Proposed layout Loch Venacher South Harbour

, L(90)044 Proposed layout Loch Venacher south

Wording of condition 6 as follows:

Details of Landscaping and Tree Planting/Management Plan: Prior to the commencement of the
Development hereby permitted full details of both hard and soft landscaping works shall have
been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Planning Authority. These details shall
include means of enclosure, car parking layouts, other vehicle and pedestrian access and
circulation areas and harcJ surfacìng materials. Soft landscape works shall include landscaping
mitigation works, including tree planting, details of species, nursery stock size and density of
planting, maintenance and protection. The species choice, design and layout shall be tailored to
reflect the existing vegetation and soil types. Prior to commencement of planting works details
of the proposed future management of the tree planting shall be provided and unless otherwise
agreed in writing with the Planning Authority, alllandscaping works as approved shall be carried
out during the first planting season following the commissioning of development and any trees
or plants that, within a period of 5 years thereafter, die, are removed or become seríously
damaged or dlseased shall be replaced in the next planting season wlth others of similar sizes
and species.

Many thanksI

-r
Development Monitoríng Officer
I.cch Lomorid & The'Tt'erssacllc Natic¡nal Park



ln terms of the site layouts you have submitted, these are fine and are obviously revisions of the
previously submitted plans, however, I am unclear which condition you have sent the document
entitled 102 revB in relation to? Please can you explicitly staìe in any subsequent emails which
documentation is attached and which condition the documentation refers to? lt would also be
very helpful if the documents you are submitting could be titles to reflect what they are. I am
also unclear as to which condition the construction programme has been submitted for. Please
advise.

Kind reoardsIT
Irt
Development Monitoring Officer
Loch Lc¡¡no¡r¿l ðù.'fhc Tr(:ssachs Natiónal Park
Direct:J-4,
www. lochlomond-trossachs.orq



From;
Sent:
To:

Cc:

Subject;

t-¡
24 Feb 2015 15:44:37 +0000

Dermot

FVn: 2o14/0277 /DE-I - Loch Venachar - Cond¡t¡on No 6

Dermot,

Please see comments below from I in relation to drawing L(90)03 Landscaping and Tree
Planting Plan for condition 6.

Kind regardsIT

-

Development Monitoring Officer
Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park
Direct:I
uô¡rw*. loch lom o nd{rqs gaçh¡.qtg

From:
Sent: 24
To:
Cc:
Subject RE: 20

IT
- Loch Venachar - Condition No 6

5 13:46

Having reviewed the planting proposal at the both sites and drawing no L(90)03 (Loch Venachar
harbour) proposed the use of beech in the replanting.

I would wish this to be removed and replaced with either Quercus petraea , Pinus sylvesfris or a
mix of both-

Thanks

-

-

Trees and Woodland Adviser
Loch Lomond & The ïrossachs Natlonal Park
Nalional Park Headquarters
Carrochan Road
Balloch
G83
t:

M



-
Subject:

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Attachments:

From: Dermot Smyth
Sent: 19 Februarv 2015 09:12ro¡ts
Subject: FW: Loch Venachar ECoW Repoft 2

ID
Please find attached ECOW report No.2

Regards,

Dermot

Dermotsmyth-rl

-t
27 tebruary 2015 15:48rrt

-Þ

FW: Loch Venachar ECoW Report 2

EcoW Report 2 11 February 15.Pdf

Not sure whether thís has also come to you.a
Ecologist
Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park
oirect:F --
www. lochlomond-trossachs.orq

Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park

-
-

u¡vrn¡v. loch lom o nd--tlg. sga chs. o rq

Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park Headquarters

Carrochan

Carrochan Road

Balloch

G83 8EG

Save paper and power - clo you need to print this ema¡l or any attachments? lf so please print double sided.

The information contained w¡th¡n this e-mail and in any altachmenls is contìdential and may be privileged. lf you are not the ¡ntended recipient,
please destroy this message, delete any copies held on your systerns and notify the sender immediately. lf you have received this email in error,
you should not retain, copy or use it for any purpose, nor disclose all or any parl of ils content to any other person. All messages passing through

I



From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

-t
27 February 2015 15:53

FW. 7-014/A277|DEI Venachar South

Western s¡te layout - rev A.pdf; Harbour site layout - rev A.pdf; Environmental CMS

- rev Â.pdf; 102 revB.pdf; Construction Programme.pdf

Hi:l
I defer to you to comment on the tree protection measures which Dermot has supplied (attached) in answer
to my first response (see below for highlighted comments). lf there is anyth¡ng you th¡nk I can help with,
please let me know.
Cheers¡r
I-ID
Ecologist
Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park
Direct:lII
www. loch lo mond-trossaqhs. org

From: Planning Monitoring - Loch Lomond
Sent: 18 February 2015 11:32ro:ElÞ
Subject 70j4 1A277 IDET Venachar South

Hi-¡

Please see Dermot's responses ¡n red to your comments and attached plans. Please advise me if you have
any further comments or require any further detail in relatìon to the conditions.

Kind regardsT
II
Development Monitoring Officer
Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park



www.twitter.com/10mondtrossachs
w@-dtlq!-gqç¡s

From:Er
Sent: 05 March 2015 11:31
To: Alan Bell; Bob Cook; Dermot Smyth; Darran Crawford; J-
Subject: RE: Venachar South act¡ons

Hi Alan

Thanks for drafting this. The only other point to add is that details relating to the discharge of Condition No.

6: Details of Landõcaping and Tree Planting/Management Plan need to be submitted and approved (this

was a pre-commencement condition).

Ihankse
ThanksI
From: Alan Bell

Sent: 02 March 2015 12:4B
To: Bob cook; El; Dermot Smyth; Darran Crawford;-
Subject: Venachar South actions

Hi
This is a brief note of follow-up points as I remember them from our Venachar South meeting last

Wednesday. ls there anything I've missed?

Thanks
llan

'1. CMS to be finalised, incorporating comments from Conservation team re landscaping, tree protection,

ecology. Dermot/Darran (with Gonservation team)

2. Minor shift in footprint of south westerly car park and entrance to be submitted on a drawing to Planning

Team. Dermot/Darran

3. Check if the riprap repair and reinstatement has been formally Registered with SEPA in line with CAR

Regs. DermoUDarran

4. LCOW reports to be chased up and submitted. Dermot/Darran

5. Check that sediment control measures are in place for the rip rap repair at the south westerly car park,

DermoUDarran

6. Options for further adjustments to internal project management to be discussed. Aspects to consider

include: the distinction between the dual roles of Conservation team as advisors to the planning authority

and advisors for project development and management, mechanisms for better communication to capture
andcloseoffissues,projectmanagementsoftware,etc.E)

AlanBell,l-l
Conservation Manager

Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park
Direct:
Mobile:
www. I o çh lo m ond -trossa chs-.-elg
www.twitter. com/lomondtrossachs

)
www. fa ce-book. com/lomondl rossachs



Dermot, Darren,

I was on site today and in speaking to the foreman l'm aware that you will be agreeing the positioning on

the benches on MondaY.

l,m aware that there has already been some discussion with lIIl about moving the location to

mìnimize the impact on the mature sycamore to the south end of the harbour site.

From my measurements taken today the root protection area {RPA) associated with this tree is a nominal

circle with radius of circa 11m howevergiven the present of the road to the south and loch to the north

which would restrict rooting, the RPA is likely to extend further that the nominal 11 m east and west'

The RpA is an area around a tree when any excavations or changes in soil level are considered to have a

negative effect on the tree and should ne oñly undertaken with an approved method statement from an

arboriculturist.

I would be grateful if you speak lo me prior to the positions and proposed methodology of installation is

finalised. I feel there L 
"rop* 

for benches to be installed within RPA subject to the above issues being

agreed. lt might be more pioduetive to have a site meeting to discussíon this, I'm unfortunately busy on

lVionday but ðould fit something in on Wednesday afternoon if that would suit you.

I also noticed that there is considerable risk that the backfillilrg around the curbs at the southern carpark is

likely to lead to a change in soil levels around the retained trees which could have a negative effect on the

tree'health. The CMS éfrould include control measures to reduce this risk.

Fr<¡m:-
Sentr 05 March 2015 19:05
To: Dermot smyth; Darran crawford; 

-; 

Alan Bell

Subject: Venachar South

This link is to the relevant British Standard in relation to Tree and construction to give you further

background.

Regards

II

-

Irees and Woodland Adviser

Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park

Nat¡onal Park Headquarters

Carrochan Road

Balloch

GB3 BEG

w : www Joçhl p rnq!-d:!tç$ n çbLoJß

2



fJ)
From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Dermot Smyth

09 March 2015 08:52

Alan Bell;

Darran Crawford;
RE: Venachar South actions

AanD
We had a productive meeting with on the 03/03/15. We agreed that we would

close out all the outstanding conditions by the end week.

Regards,

Dermot

DermotSmythlË

Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park
oirect:Gl
Mobile:ff

u¡ww, locl!omond-trossachs. ofq

Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park Headquarters

Carrochan

Carrochan Road

Balloch

G83 8EG

Save paper and power - do you need to prínt this email or any attachments? lf so please print double síded.

The information conta¡ned w¡thin this e-mail and in any attachments is confidential and may be priv¡leged, lf you are not the intended recipient,

plsase de$troy this m€ssage, dolote any copies held ón your systems and notify the sender immediately, lf you have rocelved this email in error'

you should noi retain, copfor use it for any purpose, noi disclose all or any part of its content to any olhcr porson. All messages pass¡ng lh¡ough

ïÑu gàl*v 
"re 

crrãó¡<eà ior v¡ruses but we strongly recommend that you check for viruses using your own virus scanner as Loch Lomond & The

Trosiachs Ñational Park will not take responsibility for any damage caused as a resull of virus infect¡on.

From: Alan Bell

Sent: 06 March 2015 12:23
To: lF]; Dermot Smyth; Darran Crawford
Subject: RE: Venachar South act¡ons

Thanksllft site visit & emailfrom yesterday will help with Condition 6. How are we getting on

with discharging the outstanding conditions and other actions 1 to 5 below?

thanks

Alan

AlanBell,E
Conservation Manager

Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park
Direct
Mobile:

I

www- lochlomond-trossaehs.



To:
Cc:

Sent:

Subject:

From: rrl.
09 March 2015 14:39

RE: Venachar South

Hi,

l'll put a copy of these photos in the application file

Thanksrl
II'
Development Monitoring Officer
Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park
Direct
www, lochlomond-trossachs.org

Fromrã
Sent: 09 March 2015 14:02
To:
Cc: Alan Bell

Subject: RE: Venachar South

All,

See link to photos from mine andll site visits on Thursday.

- 

I'll let you know if I hear back from the project team about a SV on Wednesday.

Ir
From:IIIf
Sent:09 March 2015 10:15
To:

RE: Venachar South

Hi, l'd be keen to come along on the site visit on Wednesday if possible, thanksf

-

Þevelopment Monitoring Officer
Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park
oirect:FrrF-
www. loch lomond: Lrossgçhs, o rq

From:-tlF--
Sent: 09 March 2015 09:22
To:Ë
Subject: FW: Venachar South

For info.



-

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

F
09 March 2015 17:33

Alan Bell

-r
Venachar South Site notes

0722-001.pdf; 0721-001.Pdf

H¡,
Please see both my notes from my site visit and maps.
Sorry forgot to sent it on ThursdaY

II

Harbour Site

Group 1 dbh I 0.25 m
Dbh 2 0,34

combined average dbh 0.42 - RPA nominal circle of 5.1 m radius

current tree protection fence 2.5 m from trees and not complete to site boundary

there is spoil stored within this area

The barrier at the harbour edge.seemed considerably closer to the shore and trees there have been path

foundations installed within 2 m of trees

T1 mature sycamore dbh 3m

RPA 11 m

Southern Site

Group 2 dbh 0.32
Dbh 0.42

combined average dbh 0.52 m RPA nominal circle of 6.3 m radius

current tree protection fence 1.6 m from trees

Group 3 dbh 0.44
Dbh 0.38

combined average dbh 0.58 m RPA nominal circle of 6.9 m radius

current tree protection fence 1.8 m from trees

Given the speced depth for foundations for kerbs it is likely that there have been significant impact on the

retained trees.
1



There is considerable risk that the backfilling around the curbs at the southern carpark is likely to lead to a
change in soil levels around the retaíned trees which could have a negative effect on the tree health.

I would recommend that contingency is retained from the project to enable to phased removal of retained
trees ( and replacement) as they decline

The description from the ecOW site briefing notes was inadequate regarding Tree protection
I paraphrase "the fences should be erected as fa¡ from the trees as local typography allows"

Other issues on site

The larger amount of soil stored to the south of the G3 is in an area which was expected to have been
excluded from disturbance as it out with site fencing

There have been 2 bunds created between the two site with gravel and fines excavated from the site one
of these has the potential to affect trees by change on soil level. I understand that this was instructed by
Dermot in order to loss so material excavated from site

-¡

Trees and Woodland Adviser
Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park

National Park Headquarters
Carrochan Road

Balloch

G83 8EG

t:-lm:*IIII
e; lI@lochlpnrqnd-lrosgaclrs.etg
w: www, lochlomond-rrqç:qçhåJ.lc

2



From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

I
12 March 2015 16:41

Dermot Smyth

Rlan Aell;l-
RE. Venachar South

Dear Dermot,

Thank you for your response, how far from the tree did you install the benches"

please can you confirm as well as modification in location that alternative method of fixing were also used as I have

concern about the use of concrete/ cement within the RPA due to the caustic nature of the cement.

Regards

-¡

Trees and Woodland Adviser

Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park

National Park Headquarters

Carrochan Road

Balloch
G83 8EG

t:
m

e:

w: www. loch lom o nd-trossgçhs. org

From: Dermot Smyth
Sent: 12103/2015 09:13
to:II
Cc: Darran Crawford
Subject: RE: Venachar South

Hi IT
We were on site on Monday to assess the new locations of the benches following your site visit' We can

confirm that our LCOW has positioned the benches further away from the tree following your comments.

Regards,

Dermot

DermotSmythlllfl

Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park
oirect:II
Mob¡le:¡IIl

!



From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:
-l

13 Mar 2O15 t1:27:52 +OOAO

Dermot Smythe¡
RE: Venachar South

Dermot,

Thanks for these. ln order to discharge the condition I will need to have this rip rap page

incorporated into a final copy of the CMS. I am happy to let Gwenda see this is I take it this is

the only change she has requested but just want to make you aware that a CMS final copy will

be required.

ThanksI¡
tlrl
Development-Nlonitorin g Off icer
Loch Lomond & The Trr¡çsac:lts Naiional [)ark
Direct:E
www. I ochlonìElld:trossåch s,glg

From: Dermot Smyth
Sent 12 March 2015 17:13
To:F
Subject: Venachar South

HiII
Please find below our responses following our meeting with We willsubmit
an application for a non-material variation covering the
separately.

d updated site drawing

6ondition I - Detailed Gonstruction Method Statement

Please find attached the CMS for the rock armour and rip rap repair works'

Gondition 3 - Landscape Clerk of Works

Please find attached the LCOW site reports.

Please find attached the construction programme indicating the key intervention points. We

would not that the dates may vary but the ECOW will attend as and when these intervention
points take place.

Condition 4 - Tree Protection



please find attached the updated construction site layout for the western site indicating the new

position of the car parking to help avoid tree routes, along with the positioning of the tree

protection areas.

Trust this concludes the outstanding condition items

Regards,

Dermot

DermotSmyth-f

Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Patk
Dirtsrt
Mobilr¡

StwwJgShlgmSnd-troSs achs. orq

Loch Lomond & The Trossachs Natior¡al Park Heaciqrtarters

Carroclran

Carrocharr Road

Balloch

G83 8EG

Save paper ând power - do you neeci to p¡'¡rìt this email or any attaçhmelìtå? lf so please pr¡nt double sided.

'fhe informaiio¡i containerj \yìih¡n lhìs e,nå;l a!1c, in any aitscirnrents is co,ifìdeaiìal ånd måy be p¡¡vileged. ll you âre not the intend€d

recip¡ent,pleasedÊ$troylhi3message.oeletearycopleshekJc¡nyùursyster*sanCnot¡fythesenderimtttediately lfyouhave
rece;ved lhis ?rna¡l in enof, y.ij should ¡ct retai.¡, ropy o¡ use it lo! ary purpose. lro¡ disclose alf or any part of ils coniêni to 6ny

olher pefson. All ilessages pass¡ng fhrc(:gh ihis qåie',fây are c]recked fc¡ viruses buì rve sfrtngly lecommend llal you check íor

viruses using you!' or,rn i¡n,i sca",ir aç t.õch Lon':cl¿J & The Trossachs National Park +¡ill not iåke æsponsibìlity íor âny damage

caused as a ¡esuli of virt¡s l¡lk:cfion.



'¡¡¡ç:lr 
t._r-rtnOrrcJ & I hr-. f r(lSSaChs NAtt<.i¡¡¡1 ir;'rlr

Direct:IIII

tvton¡let

www. locnlqnan*IIq!€êçh!. atg

Loch L¡¡mor-rd & The l'rcssachs National Park l-leadquarters

Carrochan

Carrochan Road

8a llt¡ch

683 8E6

Save paper ånd power - do you neerl to prirrt th¡s ema¡l or atry attachments? lf so please print double sided'

The ¡nformaiiotì c¡nlained ulithin this e-mai¡ and in any attachnrer'¡ts ìs contidential alld nlay be privileged. lf you ale nÕt fhô intencled

recipient, p,ease destroy this pessage, delete any copies held on yout systems and nolì! the sender immedia¡êly. lf yôu hâve

recåived'tiris email ilr error, you slrould not retain, copy or use ¡t for any pufpose. nor disclose all or any part of its conlelìt to any

olhe¡ person. All messages pâssing thrcugh this gatervëy are checked for viruses bul we sfongly recommend that you chec* for

viruses using yoiJ. cwlt ú¡rus scanne, as Loch Lorncnd & Tlie Trossaclrs Netionå¡ Park u/ill rtoi take resoonsibilily for atty dantage

t¿used as a rèsu|, ¿tf virtts inlection.

from:I}.
Sent! 13 March 2015 5:32
To:
Cc:

Darran Crawford;

Subject: Loch Venachar ECoW Report 3

Dear All,

Please find attached ECoW report no. 3 frgm 11 March



-IFrom:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

III
16 Marclr 2015 10:20

FW:2014/O277 lDET - Loch Venachar - Condition No 3 - LCOW and Condition I
CMS

HiF
I am concerned that I have missed responding to this ema¡l of 23'd February amidst the flurry of meetings
and concerns about discharge of conditions. The answer to your question would be yes I should have been

consulted on condition 6.

As far as I remernber f did read the heading and thought I had already responded and that this was for soft

landscaping and didn't prioritise respondíng. However I now see that the wording of this condition is '

Ihese details shall include means of enclosure, car parking layouts, other vehicle and pedestrian access
and circulation areas and hard surfacing materials'.

Please can I have a chat with you to discuss this

Cheersar



ID
From:
Sent:
lo:
Cc:

Subject: -

16 March 201512:L9
Alan Bell;

-Darran 

crawford; Dermot smyth;

RE: Loch Venachar ECoW Report 3

Hi all,

ln response to Alan's email below under each point;

1) attached ECOW report ,

I am concerned about the statement on Page 2 ltem 5 w&I states'Rock armour has been extended along

the loch shore as requested. 'Therefore mt response toll emailof 13th March regarding discharge

of the conditions in relation to CMS will have to take this into account.
I have received Darran's email of 13th March re the planting plan and will respond asap.

2) Noted re temporary spoil heaps and method statement to be checked for this.

3) Pleased to read about fine tuning for siting of benches.

Kind reoards.

-
From: Alan Bell

13 March 2015 16:28
To:
Cc: Darran Crawford; Dermot
Subject: FW: Loch Venachar ECoW Report 3

H¡

Apologíes for jumping in but as there are only a couple of weeks left with contractors on-síte, there is

limiteJ time left to mãke any adjustments to the works. I am off next week so no chance to discuss directly

with everyone. lt's a critical time for getting the finish as right as we can.

1. Please note contents of attached ECOW report. See also the planting plan for the site that Darran

has forwarded toI lf you see any snags, tweaks or additional measures that need to be taken,

please let Darran and Dermot know.

2. ln retation tollphotos from 5 March, (see link on attached email), I have flagged up

to Darran theîndesirable leposition of spoil ínside the areas zoned for tree protection and along

the road verges in locations that could impact trees or create a siltation risk. He has explained that

these are temporary storage locations and that the material will be re-used for landscaping the site

compound. lt was mostly deposited using a tracked 1.5 tonne minidigger and should be extracted

in the same way, hopefully with minimum impacts on roots due to low ground pressure. However,

given the tree impacts on site so far and the limited effectiveness of the tree protection to date, we

need to ensure that there is a good method statement agreed for doing this.

Dermot: you will be with the Peak Ecology ECOW on all of this next week

but please do confirm with
with I if any of it is near

that what is proposed works for them too, as well as
loch edge.

L

a drainage or the



3. Thanks to Derrnot anOf for efforts this week to fine-tune the picnic bench situation. Much
appreciated.

Many thanks
Alan

AlanBell,F
Conservation Manager ..

Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park
Direct:
Mobile
www. lochlomond-lrossachs.orq
www. twitter. com/lomondtrossachs
www.facebook.com/lo m ond trossachs

From: Darran Crawford
Sent: 13 March 2015 15:37
To: Alan Bell
Subject: FW: Loch Venachar ECoW Report 3

regards

Darran Crawfordlff

Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park



From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Dermot Smyth

16 March 201515:22

--Alan Bell; 

-Darran 

Crawford; II
RE: Venachar South

I
We have agreed the final bench positions on site with our LCOW and ËCOW this morning. We have

removed a in¡rd bench from the site, and as such no benthes are within the RPA.

Regards,

Dermot

DermotSmyth-l

Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park
O¡rectI
Mobilep

www. loch lo mond-tros$Açhs.o rg

Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park Headquarters

Carrochan

Carrochan Road

Balloch

G83 8EG

from:E
Sent: 13 March 2015 09:34
To: Dermot Smyth
Cc: Ë Darran Crawford
Subject: RE: Venachar South

Hi,

The alternative method for securing the bench i had in mind would be using just packing stones around bench as

used for fence strainers possible with underground guy system for further security or the use barrier material to

protect roots from cement.

please can these issues be covered in CMS, did the ECoW make any recommendation regarding location and fixing

as I note you only refer to discussion with LCoW.

Save paper and power - do you need to print this email or any attachments? lf so please print double sided.

The ¡nformâtion contained within this e-mail and in any attachments ¡s co'nfidential and may be privileged. lf you are not the intended recipienl,

please destroy lhis message, delete any copies held on your systems and notify the sender ímmediately. lf you have received this email ln error,

you should not retain, copy or use it forãny'purpose, noi disclose all or any part of its content to any other person. All messages passing through

íhis gateway are checked ior viruses but we strongly recommend that you check for viruses using your own v¡rus scånner as Loch Lomond & The

Troslachs Ñational Park w¡ll not take responsibility for any damage caused âs a result of virus infection.

Regards



I
II
Trees and Woodland Adviser
Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park

National Park Headquarters
Carrochan Road

Ealloch
G83 8EG

t:*I!II
m:Fl
e : Es@ lochlonrond-t rqsgihs.orq
w : wr{w.lgchlornon.d-trossachs.arÊ,

From: Dermot Smyth
Sent: 12lO3l2U5 16:49
To:
Cc: Alan Bell,
Subject: RE:

Darran Crawford
South

I¡
I don't have the exâct d¡mensions to hand but we moved them as far as we could to the east without
cluttering them ín one area. We have actually reduced the number of benches by two to accommodate this.
There are no longer any benches to the west of the tree.

I do not yet th¡nk they have installed the benches. lf so, we would be happy to look at any suggested
alternative fixing methods. Could you fonrvard these so we can either use them in this scenario, or have
them available for future projects?

Happy to discuss

Regards,

Dermot

DermotSmyth-l

Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park
D¡rect:
Mobile

www. loch þ.m pl¡_d-tros sa ch s. o rq

Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park Headquarters

Carrochan

Carrochan Road

Balloch

G83 8ËG

$ave paper and power - do you need to pr¡nt this email or any attachments? lf so please prínt double sided.

The infcrmalion contained within this e-mail and in any attachments ¡s confidential and may be privileged. lf you are not the inlended recipient,
please deslroy th¡s message, delete any copies held on your systems and notify the sender immed¡ately. lf you have received this email in error,
you should not retain, copy or use it for any purpose, nor d¡sclose all or any part of its content to any olher person. All messages passing through
this gateway are checked for v¡ruses but we strongly recommend that you check for viruses using your own virus scanner as Loch Lomond & The
Trossachs National Pârk will not take responsibility for any damage câused as a resull of v¡rus infection.
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Senft 16 March 20 17:55

Cc: Dermot Smyth;
Subject: REl. 2A141A277 | DET - Venachar South

-Condition 1 - Detailed Construction Method Statement

Comment on CMS for rip rap and rock armour

CMSprovidedareverybrief.(howeveratmeeting(F-agreedthiswould.be-done
quìckly to satisfy condit¡on anà that we would share-best practice advice re CMS/CÊMP for

subsequent projects.)
However I am unsure whether these CMS were part of a Construction staged management plan

as previously mentioned with Environmental cMS that was held on site?.

As per my comment in my email re ECOW report earl¡er today. I need clarification about any

extent of'new rock armoúr that has taken place as the CMS supplied refers to rip rap and rock

armour repairs only. lt appears from the recent ECOW report thai the works have included more

than repairs" 'Rock armour has been extended along the loch shore as requested'. This should
be ctarified before the condition can be discharged.

Condition 3 - Landscape Glerk of Works

The LCOW site repods supplied from Austin Smith Lord cover the below aspects and the

scope of the LCOW;

21st January - finished design levels, setting out car park, trees and vegetation and benches

locations.

lSth February - rock armour inspection for quality *, planting priority area, parking meters and

soakaway. The photos included in this show ríp rap repairs but there is no annotation or

discussion in the notes.

¡ ..É P¡ sy. c4+ €¡ ¡v a-iÚãr.!
Èi.r- \eôrk âñ rÇlef< çrrñOv
ln¡Þ-€t-d.

Due to timing of receiving reports and CMS the opportunity to intervene and know this work was

being done and question this aspect was not possible.

gth March - picnic sets relocationiconsidered views down loch) ramped access to shoreline'

mature trees along shoreline , car park moved fon¡uards, relocation of trees previously along

front, fill east side of western site.

Key lntervention points on construction programme given as'

o Set out and insPection

r wãttiÕc]< ãrñóur ãiÈ t1ãrl:ÒLrr *ll-.



o Shore protection
¡: Kerbinq
o Key intervention Points

Whilst the Inlervention points above are included in the ASL reports above they are not included

in the indivìdual CMS descr¡Dltons
ltwasagreedatmeetirtg_thatinfuturethesekeyinterventionswillrequiretobe
approved and made cleaiìn future ie ; sharing of best practice information for ongoing

piojects.ie ËCOW and LCOW and other key personnel eg, engineer, hydrologist would be

named within individual CMS as would working methods, sequence of operations etc.

As lhe works ls almosf complete on sífe I can hawever díscharge the condition on the

basrs of the informalíon provided.

Condition 4- Tree Protection
Will leave toll to comment..

Kind regards,

-

rromiE
13 March 2015

To:
Sulrjec* 2AI4|O277|DET - Venachar South

Dear-

Please find attached documents for Venachar South. Please can you review your respective

documents and provide comment? lt would helpful if you could copy everyone else into your

response - and please copy Dermot in too in case I am out of the office so that we avoid any

delays in passing comments back.

Kind reqards
Il-

-rIDevelopment Monitori n g Offi ggtl



-DFrom:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Dermot Smyth
17 March 2015 08:40

RE 201,4/0277 /DEI - Venachar South

I
Can we please meet th¡s discuss these items? I am available anytime today. Preferably before your team
meeting at 10.00.

Regards,

Dermot

DermotSmyth-l

Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park

-
-

wwv. loqh lq m orul -trQss.a chç. o.rq

Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park Headquarters

Carrochan

Carrochan Road

Balloch

G83 BEG

Save paper and power - do you need to print this email or any attachments? lf so please pr¡nt double sided.

The information contained within this e-maíl and in any attachments is confidential and may be privileged. lf you are not the intended recipient,
please destroy this message, delete any copies held on your systems and notify the sender immediately, lf you have received this email in error,
you should not retain, copy or use it for any purpose, nor disclose all or any part of its content to any other person. All messages passing through
this gateway are checked for viruses but we strongly recommend that you check for viruses us¡ng your own virus scanner as Loch Lomond & The
Trossachs National Park will not take respons¡b¡lity for any damage caused as a result of v¡rus infection.

rrom:Il
Sent: 16 March 2015 17:48
To:
Cc: Dermot Smyth
Subject: RÊ:2t1410277|ùEI - Venachar South

Hi,

The provided CMS and additional information does not provide information regarding
1) The justification and rational for location of the tree protection fences as they are approximately

quarter of the radii expected based on the tree diameter.
2) The final levels of soilaround the retained trees encircled by the kerb stone.

I would need this additional information for further consider prior to discharge of conditions

I am content with the replanting proposal for the harbour area.

1



Regards

ITI¡
Trecs and Woodlanc{ Adviser
Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park

National Park Headquarters
Carroclran Road

Salloch

G83 BTG

From:
Sent: 13 March 2015 11:43
To:
Subject: 2AI4/O277|DET - Venachar South

Dear

Please find attached documents for Venachar South. Please can you review your respective documents
and provide comment? lt would helpful if you could copy everyone else ínto your response - and please
copy Dermot in too in case I am out of the office so that we avoid any delays in passing comments back.

II

Kind regards

-¡
Development onitoring Officer



From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

From: Dermot Smyth
Senh 17 March 2015 11:43
To:
Cc:

rl
fue,77 Mar 2015 L3:38:34 +0000

Dermot

RE:2014/A277 IDET - Venachar South

- Venachar South

HiDermot,

Yes that clarifies the matter thanks and yes llan now discharge the condit¡on,

Resardta s

Subject: RE:

T
We can confirm that the additional length of rock armour proposed was still part of the repair
work. The contractor had stopped it shod of where it should have been taken.

Trust this clarifies rratters and now altowfito discharge the condition?

Regards,

Dermot

DermotSmyttlEl

Loch Lomond & ïhe Trossachs National Park
DirectIIl
¡vtobiie:lIIl

www' lochlomond-trossachs.orq
Loch Lomond & The lr'oss¿clts NationalPar-k Headquartei's

Ca rrochan

Carroch¿n Ro¿¡d

Ualloch

GB3 8EG

Save paper and power - do yo{l noed to print this ûmail or any attachmBnls? ll so plcase pr¡nt double sided.

Ttte i¡lformatiorr ccnlained ,.l¡!h;r-. tlÌ:s * ir¿il àiìC ilr âny aiiåchnisits is cc¡ldeni;ol arìd nläy be pr'ivileged li yú|r âr€ not ihe irìterd¿,1
lecipient, pl€as¿Ì dsstrov lh|j rî{'lssaor). {je{sls ärìy cûpir:s helri cn yôrir systenrs ar:rl iroti! ihr: selJe¡ in:nrei!alely ll yôii ¡avri
¡eceivedth;selrail Ìrr*rrcr ycilslr,)uldncìrela;n öopyLrruseìl ;or;!lvpurpos* lro:dìscl¿se;rll oranyDellof ¡lscon:€rriia¿:ly



From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Dermot Smyth
17 March 20L5 15:34

-¡

RE2oL4/0277 /DEr

That is a beautifulform, the best l've seen! Will be a pleasure filling it out.

Dermot

Dermot smythfrlf
Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park
Direct:
Mobile

www. loch I om ond -trossa chs. o rg

Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park Headquarters

Ca rrocha n

Carrochan Road

Balloch

GB3 8EG

Save paper and power - do you need to print th¡s email or any attachments? lf so please pr¡nt double sided.

The information conta¡ned within this e-mail and in any attachments is confidential and may be privileged. lf you.are not the intended fecipient'

please destroy 1¡is message, Jelete any copies held ón yãur systems and notify the sender immediately. lf you have received this email in error'

you should not reta¡n, copy or use ¡t for any purpose, noi o¡scóse all or any pari of its content to any other person' All messages passing through

íhi; õ;¡.r""t;;e checkeå ior viruses bul we'stóngly recommend that you'cñeck for vìruses using your own virus scanner as Loch Lomond & The

irouËãcns Ñational Park will not take responsibility ior any damage caused as a result of virus infect¡on'

From:-t
Sent: 16 March 2015 17:08
To: Dermot SmYth
Subject 2AL4l0277|DET

Hi Dermot,

I am sending you the form for the non-material variation as discussed, lf you can use the form and pass mo

any commeñti, ¡t would be much appreciated. e.g. is there enough room to put requested changes? That

sort of thing! Any questions just give me a shout. I look fon¡vard to receiving your request'

Many thanksII
Developm onitoring Officer

& The Trossachs National ParkLoch Lomond
oirect:[Il
www,lo@



LOCH
LOMOND
&THE TROSSACHS
NÀTIONAL PARK
¿ r'¿

Irr
Loch Lomond & the Trossachs National Park Authority
Carrochan
Carrochan Road
Balloch
G83 BEG 26 January 24fi

Planning Application Ref. 201 4/0277 lDEf

DearlI
Further to the granting of planning permission for the above application, please find below our

,responses to associated planning conditíons.

1. Detailed Construction Method Statment

Please find attached the contractors Environmental Method Statment. We would note that
the works will not take place near burns and there is no requirement for machinery to
cross burns.

2. Ecological Clerk of Works/ On-site ecologist and scope of works

The scope of works for our ECoW íncludes the following as a minimum;

- Carry out a futt ecological suvey of both sifes as well as the land between both sites prior
fo submiss¡'on of the planning application. Thls has beøn çompleted'

- Attend a pre-start meeting between the planning authority and the project manager.Ihts
includes a site walkover to highlight the key issues fo be protected, exclusion zones and
areas fo be protected. Thir,was oar,riød out on site on the"22/0i/15 betwee¡ the ECoW...

the contractor and the planling authorily"
- Give ecologicaltoot box tatks and emergency procedures for contractors and the ECoW to

follow if protected species are identified within or close to the construction areas.This waë
carried out on site on the 22/01/15.

- Fnsuro compliance with allwildlife legislation
- Have a watching brief over key stages within the construction schedule of the

development and monitor the implementation of the Construction Method Statment with
regard to habitat and species protection

- Submit regular follow up, including a photographic record, to the planning authority, wíth
the frequency of reports aligning with the schedule of key sfages

- Ensure any trees that have bat potential on the site remain unaffected by the development
and that good practice bat mitigation is adhered to

- Ensure that exsíting fress are protected from the risk of rool compaction and damage
throughout the construction period

!-.ì("ir: .:-¡rul{J}!lir.i" l:.li,j'ífìi'-lr,iír:,.}.:.li:rr': \j.1.'!'jr_ìl{.{r.i:;,r.?.7. \liii!r..ri:rji1
National Park Headquarters, Carrochan, Carrochan Road, Balloch, GB3 BEG Long:4'34'24"W Lat:56'00'12'N

t:01389 7226A0 f:01389 722633 e: info@lochlomond-trossachs.org w: lochlomond-trossachs.org

Printed on paper sourced from certified sustainable forasts Page 1 ol 3



The ECoW is required to be on site for each monthly meeting. ln addition to this the ECoW
will attend site as and when required by the contractor, project manager or the planning
authority.

3, Landscape Clerk of Works/Landscape Architect and Scope of Works

We can confirm that Austin-Smith:Lord LLP have been appointed as Landscape Architects
for the works. A setting out meeting took place on site on the 21lï1n5 with the contractor.
Their scope of works as a minimum includes the following;

'. Pre-start design d¡scussions on infill, rip rap, earthworks, landscape berm and placement
of random boulders. Thìs meetinq taok place gn thø Ail01/16. ,

= Attend a pre-start meeting and site walk over'aid highlight key landscape r'ssues relating
to exclusion zones and effectiva seffrng out. Thia meetinç toekJ¡laca W.tt¡ç 2l/01/15 on

Êda- Work closely with the ECIW and attend sife af key intervention points to be agreed within
the construction scheduole of the development and manitor the implenetaion of the
Construction Method Stafmenf with regard to mirositing, shoreline erosÍon measures,
I andsca píng and overall landscape integration.

4. Tree Protection Plan

Please find attached plans from the contractor with regards to the location of proteclive
fencing.

5. Tree Works

No trees identified within the Ecologcial Report date 2nd September 2014 as having
potential for bats shall be felled or limbed.

6. Details of Landscaping and Tree Planting/Management Plan

Please find attached dwg. no. L (90)03 Rev"A and L(90)04 Rev.A detailing the proposed
hard and soft landscaping works. The contractor is contractually obliged to ensure that the
plants properly take during the defects liability period (1 year). Any plants that die during
this period will be replaced. Beyond the defects liability period LLTNPA will remove and
replace any seriously damaged or disaeased trees, and plant these in the next planting
season with similar sizes and species of tree. This will be for a period of 5 years from
commissioning of the sites.

7. Parking

We can confirm that the aisle width for the car parking areas is 6m.

.1',,:.' "..)llrjìill.; ;i.Ìi, ., ' .. | ", i1 , ì;,.;i.r 'l ii::ì'. rí i:ii.;;;-¡¡"1;:;1."r

National Park Headquarlers, Carrochan, Carrochan Road, Balloch, GB3 BEG Long: 4'34'24"W Lat;56"00'12'N
t:01389 722600 f: 01389 722633 e: info@lochlomond-trossachs.org w: lochlomond{rossachs.org
Prinled on paper sourced from certified suslainable forests Page 2 ol 3



We trust that this now concludes matters with regards to the conditions associated with this
planning application.

lf you have any queries, or require further information, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Yours sincerely,

Dermot Smyth
Countryside Project Officer

e-mail; Dermot.smyth@lochlomond-trossachs. orgtel:lJ

l.{)i.-'r-{ :-(j¡r1i)\!¡.: i:l I:.i:: rÌ(i._ls9Al-iiti I'l¡\ li¡_)f{Á1. ir¡\.8ii 4uIi.ìrj!.itl i'l
National Park Headquarters, Carrochan, Canochan Road, Balloch, G83 8EG Long:4'34'24"W Lal: 56'û0'12'N
l; 01389 722600 f:01389 7?2633 e: info@lochlomond-lrossachs.org w: lochlomond-trossachs.org
Printed on paper sourced from certified sustainable forests Page 3 of 3



Notification of Initiation of Development
Town and Country Planning (scotland) Acl 1997 as amended by the
Planning etc. (Scotland) Act 2006 {s 27A and 123(1))

LOCH
l\PP Ll CATION NUMBER: 20 1 410277 lÐE-r

DATE DECISION ISSUED: 14 January 20'15

DEVELOPMENT AT: Carpark South Of
lnvertrossachs Road, Callander, Stirling

Loch Venachar,

LOMOND
&THE TROSSACHS
l'¡,AT'lOþlråL PARK
{{

Please complete the table below and return this form before
works start on site, preferably within a minimum of 2 weeks
notice.

A person who has been given planning permission must, as soon as practical, inform the planning

authority of the date on which works will start on site. Submission of thís form is a statutory
requiremenl and will assist the LLTNPA to monitor active work within its area to ensure
compliance wíth the approved details and to identify and correct any potential problem as it
arises, rather than later when correction may be more difficult and more costly. Failure to submit
this notice is'a breach of planning control.

Work will start on site on:

Anlicipated com pletion date:

Name of Applicant þtJNf* -. "-- . ,

Address: dqrf¡tC¿*rne "f-ts¡O,+ rl¡n¡¿g-t, (;8Þ 8E(r ,

Contact D"t"il*,,-

Name of person/builder carrying out the developrnent: IìAOOElrl f.:¡¡$1rf¡f¿Îf0t^l
Address: r nþito€rtrråt¡i, p¿¡úg¡. hrÈEft¡ÆrÈrg¡|{fEûf[ålweçt 9*], ì ãL
Contact Detailsi

Name of site Agent (if appticablel, I
Address:

Contact Details:,

Please complete the above form and send to:

Planning Monitoríng Offlcer. The Loch Lomond and The Trossachs National Park Authority,
FREEPOST SCO5909, Balloch, GB3 BEG

Tel: 0 1 389 7 22 606, email : plannlnq.moniloring@loohlomond-trogsachg.org

l-a.lt.l r.a)L{oñr-.¡ & lllrj. :Rr)s,s,.,,ilrls'ì,ii','!'.'¡r':¡.1. f;/r.l(k âijTi..l3:1¡:\'
Natjonal Park Headquarlers, Carrochan, Carrochan Road, Ballr¡tfr, G83 BEG Long: 4o34'24''W L¡rl: 56000'12"Ì.1

T: 01389 722600 f:01389 722633 e: inlo@lochlomond-trossachs.r¡rg w: locltlonrond-ttossachs.org
Printed on paper sourceri frorn certified sustainable forests Page t) ol 9



Local Review Body

Loch Lomond and The Trossachs National Park Authority

Carrochan

Carrochan Road

Balloch

GB3 8EG

Roview can also be submitted online. You must apply using the Notice of Review Form which can
be found at www.eplanninç.scotland.qov.uk.

lf you have any gueries or would like a hard copy of the form sent out then please phone the
Planning lnformation Officer on 013897 722 A24 or email plg!¡lno.fgvlews(Olochlomond-
trosçachs.ofg,

AdditionalNote

lf permission to develop land is refused or granted subject to conditions, whether by the planníng
authority or by the Scottish Ministers, and the owner of the land clalms that the land has become
incapable of reasonably beneficial use in lts existing state and cannot be rendered capable of
reasonably beneficial use by the carrying out of any development which has been or would be
permitted, he may sêrve on thê planning authority a purchase notíce requiring the purchase of the
owners of the land's interesl in the land in accordance with Part 5 of the Town and Country
Planning (Scotland) Act 1997.

\ ii.-ii t ¿:l'.!i' 1a;i: :/, ';:¡lr ^.'. .ì'ri.''i:ij:. ij./ìi'¡{'ij.:!¡-.;'¡¡:1',.. ,:;ii til;.,1),li :
National Park Headquarters, Carrochan, Carrochan Road, Balloch, GB3 BEG Long: 4o34'24"W Lal: 56000'12"N
T: 01389 722600 1:01389 722633 e: info@lochlomond-trossachs.org w: lochlomond{rossachs.org
Printed on paper sourced from certified suslainable forests Page 7 of 3



To: E, Planning officer

From :ff, Landscape Adviser

Re: Application No 2AMl0277lùEf

Location: Loch Venacher South Car Parks

I refer to your consultation letter of 2811A12014 and deadline of 20th November

ln order to respond I have consulted the following documents on ldox;

o Design Report
o Ecology Report
o Existing & proposed site plan

o Existing & proposed sections

o Site/Location Plan
o Existing site ownershiP boundary
o Site plan

o Detailed Site plan

The Proposal

The application is for the upgrade through redesign of one formal and one informal car park

along a stretch of Loch Venacher South.

The works will involve the;

o creation of two car parking areas with the demarcation of 4 and 6 parking bays

respectively,( the formal one having a disabled space), using whinstone kerbing,

tarmac surfacing, appropriate drainage, whindust paths and low walling doubling as

seating and barrier.
o use of timber bollards to; edge the road, slop traffic accessing the beach path and

maintenance gates for the pier/harbour area

o upgrading existing erosion control ; rock armour, rip rap, dispersed random boulders

to protect tree root erosion and pointing to harbour wall

o use of picnic benches, seats and signage,
o soft landscaping of native trees and shrubs including post and wire protective fencing

Landscape Advisers Comments

Landscape Design

Generally

I have no comments on the overall design of the two sites in this application.

There will be a slight change/ enlargement to the footprint of the site, Overall there will be an

enhancement to the local landscape character and visual amenity in terms of visitor

experience.



Materiality

I have no comments on the specification of hard landscaping materials and site furniture for

the car park, picnic areas, paths and low stone wall/seating. These are of ' firm materiality'

and have been specified to dealwith the visitor pressures on this site.

The proposal also includes random boulders for tree protection along the shoreline and a

landscape berm. The boulders should be of local geological provenance and there should be

some design consideration in the placement of these .

Site Clearance/Earthworks

Details of Site Clearance, síte compounds, Earthworks and Materials management including
soil excavations and turfisite won malerials management have not been provided. There will

be a requirement for micrositing and the marrying in by grading of the site amenity areas and

new infrastructure ; walling, stone seating, kerbing , berm area to ensure successful
mitigation and achieve best landscape fit. Detailed construction method statements will be

required and the appointment of an LCOW would be desirable to work closely with the
ECOW.

Loch Shore erosion control measures

Modifications to the loch shore are proposed which may require specialist engineering
advice on construction methods, specification and detailing namely; rock armouring repairs,

rip rap and associated infill and work to the harbour wall ie.pointing ( I note the main rock

armouring works have now been deleted from the application ).

Landscaping - Species Mix

The specified Native Tree and shrub mix which includes; Wych Elm under tree species and
gorse, broom and guelder rose under shrubs. lt is stated that this is to be varied according to
exact conditions on site, These species are either not native in Scotland, tend to be invasive
and can look unattractive. A more site specific mix should be specified that relates to the
Ecology Report. ln order to make access into certain areas of the site more difficult the
addition of other species is recommended ; blackthorn, hawthorn and dogrose.

Post and Wire Fencing

I note that there is post and wire fencing to protect the areas of new native tree and shrub
planting. This should enable the planting to establish before the risk of trampling becomes
an issue. I note however there are planting areas where this has not been proposed and the
rationalfor this should be clarified.

Recommended Conditions

Construction Method Statements

Detailed Construction Method Statement (CMS): Prior to commencement of construction of
the development hereby approved, a detailed Construction Method Statement (CMS), which
sels out how the construction phases of the development will be managed

In particular, the final detailed Construction Method statement should cover the following:



o sequence of operations, LCOW interventions, setting out, slte clearance, earthworks,
materials management including turf and site won materials, stockpiling and

landscape reinstatement.
o Landscape mitigation of erosion control measures ; infill and rip rap, rock armour

repairs, placement of random boulders, working close to trees and pointing to
harbour walls.

Landscape Clerk of Works

Landscape Clerk of Works/ On-site Landscape Architect: An independent Landscape Clerk
of Works/Landscape Architect should be appointed by the developer to oversee in the
implementation of the planning conditions and the Construction Method Statement during
the detailed design, construction, and restoration phases of the development.

Scope of Works to include;

pre start design discussions on infill , rip rap, earthworks, landscape berm and
placement of random boulders

a

a

a

attend a pre-start meeting and site walk over and highlight key landscape issues
related to exclusion zones and effective setting out.

working closely with the ECOW Attend site at Key íntervention points to be agreed
within the construction schedule of the development and monitor the implementation
of the Construction Method Statement with regard to micrositing, shoreline erosion
measures, landscaping and overall landscape integration.

prepare an LCOW reporl or input to ECOW report , including a photographic
record(preferably from agreed fixed points), to the planning authority, with the
frequency of reports aligning with the schedule of key stages;

The Scope of Works shall specify the stages of the process that the ECoW will be

present on site for, and how regularly they will othen¡rise inspect the site. Thereafter,
all works shall be carried out in accordance with the agreed Scope of Works.

a

Reason

To ensure landscape integration of the entire development, in particular the micrositing of
the following proposed landscape elements (within the constraints of engineering and tree
root prolection)

i) on the loch shore; rip rap including infill, dispersed random boulders, rock armour
repairs, stone seating on beach

i¡) internal site ; earthworks generally and to the proposed landscape berm
i¡i) landscaping, landscape maintenance and management plan

Landscaping plan

Details of Landscaping and Tree Planting Plan: Prior to the commencement of the
Development hereby permitted full details of both hard and soft landscaping works
shall have been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Planning Authority.
These details shall include means of enclosure, car parking layouts, olher vehicle and



pedestr¡an access and clrculation areas, details of rip rap, rock armour repairs,
boulders and hard surfacing materials.

Soft landscape works shall include landscaping mitigation works, including tree
planting, details of species, nursery stock size and density of planting, maintenance
and protection. The species choice, design and layout shall be tailored to reflect the
existing vegetation and soil types. Unless otheruvise agreed in writing with the Planning

Authority, all landscaping works as approved shall be carried oul during the first
planting season following the commissioning of development and any trees or plants

that, within a period of 5 years thereafter, die, are removed or become seriously
damaged or diseased.

Reason

To ensure that a detailed landscaping plan is submitted specifying a site specific native tree
and shrub planting mix which relates to the Ecology Report. ln particular the landscaping
proposals should consider additional native shrub planting for deterrant planting.



5 Loch Proiects.

Venachar South Sites.

Environmental Construction Method Statement.

STT lpslHarbour & Western Site - rev - : dated 14 JanqA!y2914.

Content:

1. lntroduction.

2. Factors to be considered.

3. Mitigation measures to be applied.

4. Venachar Harbour statement.

5. Venachar Western statement.

6. Documents referred to.

1) lntroduction.

This document primarily reviews the risks associated with the ecological

issues at the Venachar south sites when carrying out the works for the 5 Loch

Project and sets out how these risks will be controlled.

The "normal" construction risks affecting workers, visitors and members of

the public are covered in the RAMS identified In the Construction Stage Plan

which is a dynamic document kept and used on site where it can be viewed.

Key to implement the measures set out in this document will be the

education of any persons on the project and this will start as soon as they

arrive on site with site inductions and will continue with method statement

briefings and tool box talks on specific subjects.

A copy of this Method Statement will be displayed on site at all times



2l Factors to be considered.

The ecological items to be considered are:-

o Trees

o Generalfauna and vegetation
o Water (Loch and culvert)

r Fish

¡ Birds

r Bats

o Otters

3) Mitigation Measures to be Applied.

3.1 Trees

r Alltrees that have to be pruned or managed will be clearly labelled
prior to onset of any tree works.

o All individualtrees and tree groups identified on the habitat survey

drawings and tagged to be protected will have a chespale fencing

erected round them, to the outer limit of their canopies, before any

works commence on site.
o The Ecological Clerk Of Works (ECoW) will review the setting out of the

works on site to ensure the works do not unnecessarily affect any non

protected trees.

¡ Only qualified arboriculturists to be allowed to trim any trees.

o Temporary access routes, which willfollow the permanent routes, will
be marked out and agreed with the ECoW and construction traffic will
be kept to these paths.

¡ No materials to be stored below the canopies of any trees.



3.2 Generalfauna and vegetation

r Areas of special interest as identified in the habitat survey drawings

will be fenced off before any construction works start on site.

o The ECoW will review the setting out of the works on site to ensure the

works do not unnecessarily affect any general fauna and vegetation.

. Any excavations to be kept to the minimum size possible.

o Temporary access routes, which will follow the permanent routes, will

be marked out and construction traffic will be kept to these paths.

o All materials, where possible, will be stored on hard standings.

3.3 Water (loch and culvert)

o Dedicated fully bunded fuel points will be set up away from any water

course.

. Spill kits will be at hand at the fuel point and personneltrained in their
use.

r To stop run-off containing high levels of suspended solids entering any

water course continuous lines of sand bags will be positioned at the

sides of excavations where run off could enter a water course.

o No works which may cause high levels of suspended solids willtake
place when heavy rain expected.

3.4 Fish

See items in 3.3 above.

No in-stream works likely to create sedimentation to any watercourse

is to take place between November and May inclusive, unless it can be

demonstrated that eggs or alevins are not present.

o

a



3.5 Birds

r No tree pruning will take place between 15th March and 31't July.

r Any tree works being carried out during early March will only

commence after consultation with the ECoW.

o The site manager and all site personnel will be extra vigilant for the

signs of any nests during the breeding season and should a nest be

found the area will be fenced off to stop any disturbance.

3.6 Bats

a The trees identified in the Ecological Survey as a possible bat roost ie

cãtegory 1 and 2 will be fenced off before any construction works

commence to ensure the trees/bats are not disturbed.

A bat survey will be commissioned to ensure findings are current.o

3.7 Otters

Note - the Ecological Report highlights that no evidence of otters were found

during the survey.

¡ See 3.3 above.

. Any pipes which have to be left open for any length of time ie

overnight will have temporary caps fitted to the open ends to ensure

any otters cannot explore them.

. Any excavations over lm deep will have temporary escape routes

incorporated in them in the form of sloping sides, steps or placing

straw bales into the excavations.

r ln the event that otters or fresh signs of otters are discovered during

operations then works must stop and advice sought from the ECow as

to what measures are appropriate.



4l VgnaChaf Haf bOUf Statem€ht. (woulo agarn stresstharthestatement betow

relates to environmental issues and the full construction risk assessments and method statements are

contained in the Construct¡on Stage Plan which is held on site)

. Meet with ECoW and other members of the design team to carry out a

desk top review of the project and then carry out a joint site visit. {held
on the 12 January 20151

o Produce Environmental Construction Method Statement and circulate

to relevant parties for comment.

. Revise CMS based on any comments received and issue for use, hold l

briefing meeting with site manager to ensure he understands CMS and

importance of implementing actions.

o Carry out full photographic conditions survey of site.

o Carry out site inductions, method statement briefings and specific tool
box talks with any operative or visitor arriving on site.

e Fence off areas as highlighted in 3.1 to 3.7 above.

¡ Set out works marking key elements with posts and paint.

o Meet with ECoW and other members of the design team to review

setting out on site. Should the "team" have any concerns of the setting

out then adjust accordingly and have it ratified. (inspection proposed

for the 21st January 2015)

o Agree schedule of visitslinspections with ECoW along with other
members of the team based on key dates from programme.

o Set up site as per attached site layout.

o Carrv out the works as per the attached programme but particularly

paying attention to the points stated in 3.1 to 3.7 above.



5) VenaCha f Wgstgf n Statgmgflt. lwoutd asain stress that the statement below

relates to environmental issues and the full construction risk assessments and method statements are

contaíned in the Construction Stage Plan which is held on site)

o Meet wlth ECoW and other members of the design team to carry out a

desk top review of the project and then carry out a joint site visit. (held

on the 12 January 2015)

¡ Produce Environmental Construction Method Statement and circulate

to relevant parties for comment.

r Revise CMS based on any comments received and issue for use, hold

briefing meeting with site manager to ensure he understands CMS and

importance of implementing actions.

o Carry out full photographic conditions survey of site.

o Carrv out site inductions, method statement briefings and specific tool
box talks with any operative or visitor arriving on site,

o Fence off areas as highlighted in 3.1to 3.7 above.

r Set out works marking key elements with posts and paint.

o Meet with ECoW and other members of the design team to revlew

setting out on site. Should the "team" have any concerns of the setting

out then adjust accordingly and have it ratified. (inspection proposed

for the 21't January 20151

o Agree schedule of visits/inspections with ECoW along with other

members of the team based on key dates from programme.

e Set up site as per attached site layout.

o Carry out the works as per the attached programme but particularly

paying attention to the points stated in 3.1to 3.7 above.



6) Documents referred to:-

r Ecological Survey and lmpact Assessments for Loch Venachar South

issue Nol dated 02 September 2014.

o Construction Drawings:-

a) Structural Engineer - st¡ll to be issued.

b| Architects - t{00}03, t(00}04 and t{90}01to 04 inclusive.

o Hadden Construction Site Layout Drawings for Harbour and Western

sites, numbers LLS-CMS-0I and 02 no revision. {attachedl

. Hadden Construction Programme for Venachar South 577lpslt

{attached)



5 Loch Proiectq.

Venachar South Sites.

Environmental Constru Meth od Statement.

77 &W rnSite-revA-:dated9

Content:

1. lntroduction.

2. Factors to be considered.

3. Mitigation measures to be applled.

4. Venachar Harbour statement.

5. Venachar Western statement.

6. Documents referred to.

1) lntroduction.

This document prímarily reviews the risks associated with the ecological

issues at the Venachar south sites when carrying out the works for the 5 loch

Project and sets out how these risks will be controlled.

The "normal" construction risks affecting workers, visitors and members of

the public are covered in the RAMS identified in the Construction Stage Plan

which is a dynamic document kept and used on site where it can be viewed.

Key to implement the measures set out in this document will be the

education of any persons on the project and this will start as soon as they

arrive on site with site inductions and will continue with method statement

briefings and tool box talks on specific subjects.

A copy of this Method Statement will be displayed on site at all times.



2l Factors to be considered.

The ecological items to be considered are:-

r Trees

r Generalfauna and vegetation

o Water (Loch and culvert)

o Fish

¡ Birds

o Bats

o Otters

3) Mitigation Meesures to be Applied.

3.1 Trees

o All trees that have to be pruned or managed will be clearly labelled

prior to onset of any tree works.

o All indívidual trees and tree groups identified on the habitat survey

drawings and tagged to be protected will have a chespale fencing

erected round them, to the outer limit of thelr canopies, before any

works commence on site.

r The Ecological Clerk Of Works (ECoW) will review the setting out of the

works on site to ensure the works do not unnecessarily affect any non

protected trees.
o Only qualified arborlculturists to be allowed to trim any trees.

r Temporary access routes, which will follow the permanent routes, will
be marked out and agreed with the ECoW and construction traffic will

be kept to these paths.

o No materials to be stored below the canopies of any trees.



3.2 Generalfauna and vesetation

¡ Areas of special interest as identified in the habitat survey drawings

will be fenced off before any construction works start on site.

o The ECoW will review the setting out of the works on site to ensure the

works do not unnecessarily affect any general fauna and vegetation.

o Any excavations to be kept to the minimum size possible.

r Temporary access routes, which willfollow the permanent routes, will

be marked out and construction traffic will be kept to these paths.

o All mater¡als, where possible, will be stored on hard standings.

3.3 Water (loch and culvert)

e Dedicated fully bunded fuel points will be set up away from any water

course.

r Spill kits will be at hand at the fuel point and personneltrained in their

use.

r To stop run-off containing high levels of suspended solids entering any

water course continuous lines of sand bags will be positioned at the

sides of excavations where run off could enter a water course.

r No works which may cause high levels of suspended solids willtake
place when heavy rain expected.

3.4 Fish

r See items in 3.3 above.

o No in-stream works likely to create sed¡mentation to any watercourse

is to take place between November and May inclusive, unless it can be

demonstrated that eggs or alevins are not present.



3.5 Birds

r No tree pruning will take place between 15th March and 31't July.

I Any tree works being carried out during early March will only

commence after consultation with the ECoW.

r The site manager and all site personnel will be extrã vigilant for the

signs of any nests during the breeding season and should a nest be

found the area will be fenced off to stop any disturbance.

3.6 Bats

r The trees identified in the Ecological Survey as a possible bat roost ie

category I and 2 will be fenced off before any construction works

commence to ensure the trees/bats are not disturbed.
o A bat survey will be commissioned to ensure findings are current.

3.7 Otters

Note - the Ecological Report highlights that no evidence of otters were found
during the survey.

r See 3.3 above.

o Any pipes which have to be left open for any length of time ie
overnight will have temporary caps fitted to the open ends to ensure

any otters cannot explore them.
. Any excavations over lm deep will have temporary escape routes

incorporated in them in the form of sloping sides, steps or placing

straw bales into the excavations.

r ln the event that otters or fresh signs of otters are discovered during

operations then works must stop and advice sought from the ECow as

to what measures are appropriate.



4) Ve naCha f H a f bOU f Statgm g ht. lwouto again srress that the statement betow

relates to envlronmental issues and the full construction risk assessrnents and method statements are

contained in the Construct¡on Stãge Plan which is held on slte)

I Meet with ECoW and other members of the design team to carry out a

desk top rev¡ew of the pro¡ect and then carry out a joint site v¡s¡t. (held

on the 12 lanuary 2015)

¡ Produce Environmental Construction Method Statement and circulate

to relevant parties for comment.

r Revise CMS based on any comments received and issue for use, hold

briefing meet¡ng with site manager to ensure he understands CMS and

importance of implementing actions.

¡ Carry out full photographic conditions survey of site.

r Carry out site inductions, method statement briefings and specific tool

box talks with any operative or visitor arriving on site.

r Fence off areas as highlighted in 3.1to 3.7 above.

o Set out works marking key elements with posts and paint.

r Meet with ECoW and other members of the design team to review

setting out on site. Should the "team" have any concerns of the setting

out then adjust accordingly and have it ratified. {inspection proposed

for the 21't January 20151

. Agree schedule of visits/inspections with ECoW along with other

members of the team based on key dates from programme.

r Set up site as per attached site layout.

o Carry out the works as per the attached programme but particularly

paying attention to the points stated in 3.1to 3,7 above.



5) VenaChaf Wgstgfn Statgm ght. (wouto asain stress that the sratement betow

relates to env¡ronmental issues and the full construction ¡isk assessments and method statements are

contained in the Construction Stage Plan which is held on site)

. Meet with ECoW and other members of the design team to carry out a

desk top rev¡ew of the pro¡ect and then carry out a joint site vis¡t. (held

on the 12 January 20151

o Produce Environmental Construction Method Statement and circulate

to relevant parties for comment.

o Revise CMS based on any comments received and issue for use, hold

briefing meeting with site manager to ensure he understands CMS and

importance of ímplement¡nB actions.

o Carry out full photographic conditions survey of site.

o CarW out site inductions, method statement briefings and specific tool

box talks with any operative or visitor arriving on site.

r Fence off areas as highlighted in 3.1 to 3.7 above.

o Set out works marking key elements w¡th posts and paint.

o Meet with ECoW and other members of the design team to review

setting out on site. Should the "team" have any concerns of the setting

out then adjust accordingly and have it ratified. (inspection proposed

for the 21't January 2015)

r Agree schedule of visitslinspections with ECoW along with other

members of the team based on key dates from programme.

r Set up s¡te as per attached site layout.

r Carry out the works as per the attached programme but partícularly

paying attention to the points stated in 3.1to 3.7 above.



6l Documents referred to:-

c Ecological Survey and lmpact Assessments for Loch Venachar South

issue Nol dated 02 September 2014.

r Construction Drawings:-

a) Structural Engineer - 2014556 102 B, 104 A and 105 C.

b) Architects - t(00)03, L(00)04 and L(90)01to 04 inclusive,

Hadden Construction Site layout Drawings for Harbour and Western
sites, numbers 577lSK 1 and 2 both revision A. {attached)

r Hadden Construction Programme for Venachar South STTlpslL
(attached)

o



3.8 Consïuction Method Statement - Rip-Rap repair works

lnstallation of clean boulders will only take place when loch levels are low enough to expose

the existing loch shore rip rap.

Placement of boulders using machinery will take place from the land side of the rip-rap, No

machinery will be on the loch shore.

No excavations willtake place as new boulders will be positioned directly onto the existing

rip-rap.

To stop run-off containing high levels of suspended solids enterlng the loch, continuous lines

of sand bags will be positioned where run-off could enter a water course.

No works which may cause high levels of suspended soils shall take place during periods of

heavy rain.

3,9 Construction Method Statement - Rock armouf repair works

Repair works will only take place when loch levels are low enough to expose all of the

existing rock armour and a safe working area between the rock armour and the waters edge

is available.

To stop run-off containing high levels of suspended solids entering the loch, continuous lines

of sand bags will be positioned where works are being carried out.

No works which may cause high levels of suspended soils shall take place during periods of

heavy rain.



Austin. Smith : Lord

SITE RECORD REPORT CHECK LIST

Austln-smith:Lord LLP
Glasgôw Abu Dhabi cðTdiff Liverpool London Manchester

296 5t Vincent Slreet Glasgow 62 sRU
i44 (ô)141 223 8500 glasgowe)austinsmith¡ord,com www.àustinsmlthlord.com

J62

Project Name
5 Lochs- Phase 2,
Loch Venachar South

Project
Number

214239

Record Number O2 Date 15 February 2O15

Visit By SV

Item Comments Act¡on

Rock armour at harbour site,
The progress and quality of
the work on rock armour was
inspected.

Hadden to action,

Planting plan for harbour site. The priority areas, where
denser planting would be
required, was discussed and
highlighted to the contractor
on site.

Revised planting plan to be
lssued and costs agreed,

Parking meters. The position and finished
level, relative to car park, was
agreed and set out on site.

Hadden to provide foundation
and base.

Soak away at the western
site.

The proposed soakaway
position was discussed, It was
agreed that the extent could
be reduced in order to reta¡n
it within the site boundary
and avoid conflicts and
disturbance to tree roots etc.

HH to provide information and
sketch to confirm final
positíon, as per AI no.06

chÊckl¡st

PrÕgress Aga¡nst Programme {Including Photographs) Numbers of staff/.--........... on site

Quality of Work/Defect¡ve Work Site Sâfely

Infornìät¡on Required/lnstruct¡on lssued Samples ApprovedlRejected

Prevailing Weôther condit¡ons Test Certi¡icate/Vouchers/Reco¡ds

Materlals on slle/quðlity/storð9e

Client M&E Eng,neer Contractor

Project Manaqer Quåntity Surueyor Clerk of Works

Copy to:

Structural Eng¡neer CDM Coordin¿tor File



Austin.Smith: Lord

SITE RECORD REPORT CHECK LIST

Austin-smlth:Lord LLP
Glaggow Abu Dhab¡ Cardjff LiverÞool London Manclìeste.

296 St Vincent Street Glôsgow G2 5RU
+44 (O)141 223 BSoo glðs9ow@ðust¡nsmiih¡ord.com www-austinsmithlord,com

J62

Project Name
5 Lochs- Phase 2,
Loch Venachar South

Project
Number

214239

Record Number 02 Date 15 February 2O15

Visit By 5V

Checklist

Progress Agains! Progrðmme (Includ ¡nq Photographs) Numbers ôf stâFf/.............. on s¡te

Qual¡fy rf Work/Defective Work Site Safety

lnformatlon Required/lnstruction Issued Samples Approved/ReJected

Prevailing Weather condit¡ons Test certif ¡cate/VoucherslRecords

Matel.iâls on s¡te/quðl¡ty/storage

Client M&f Engineer Contraclor

Project Mãnager Quant¡ty Surveyor clerk of Works

Copy tol

Structural Engineer CDM Co0rdirìator File



Austin.Smith: Lord

SITE RECORD REPORT CHECK LIST

Aust¡n-Smith:Lord LLP
Glasgow Abu Dhabi Cardiff Liverpool London Manclìester

296 5t Vincent Street Glðsgow G2 5RU
+44 (0)141223 ASAO glêsgowG)âustinsmithlord.com www.austinsmitlìlord.com

J62

Project Name
5 Lochs- Phase 2,
Loch Venachar South

Project
Number 214239

Record Number O2 Date 15 February 2015

Visit By SV

Checklist

Progress Against Proqramme (lncludlng Photographs) Numbers of staff/.............. on site

Quality of Work/Defective Work Site Safety

lnformation Required/¡nstruc!¡on Issued Sar.ples Approvèd/Rejected

Prevðlling Weather condilions Test Certificaie/VoucherslRecords

lvlater¡als on s¡te/quality/stora ge

C,ient M&E ÊnginÊer ContrðctorCopy to¡

Structural Engineer CDM Coordinator Flle

Projeci Manager Quantity Surveyör Clerk of Works



Austin.Smith: Lord

SITE RECORD REPORT CHECK LIST

Austln-Smith:Lord LLP
Glðsgow 

^bu 
Dhðb¡ Cardiff Liverpool LotrdÕn Manchester

296 5t Vincc'nt Street Glðsgow G2 5RU
+ 44 <Q)141 223 BSOO glasgow@austinsmitlìlord.com www.ðustinsmithlord.com

J62

Project Name
5 Lochs- Phase 2,
Loch Venachar South

Project
Number

2L4239

Record Number O1 Date 21 January 2O15

Visit By SV

Item Comments Act¡on

Proposed design levels at
harbour and western site.

Haddens had set out the
design intention of the
proposals plus finished design
levels. It was agreed that the
tie- in between the finished
design levels and the existing
adjacent road carria geway
and adjacent site could be
improved.

Finished design levels to be
reviewed by ASL and HH,
Levels confirmed to Hadden
as per AI no. 02

Setting out of car park at the
western site.

Due to the proximity of the
proposed car park, next to
existing trees along the road
edge, it was agreed to move
the car park south and west in
order to avoid removal of
these trees.

ASL to revise drawings and
issue to Haddens for
confirmation as per CVI 1 and
2 and Al 2,

Trees and vegetation at
western site entrance,

In order to reduce conflicts
between the car park/ vehicle
access and existing trees and
vegetation, it was agreed that
a bough from the alder would
be removed in addition to a
small stem and some scrub al
the road edge.

Hadden to action as per AI
no.2.

Checklist

Progress A9a¡nst Programme (Inc¡udlng Photographs) Numbers of staff/...-......".,. on site

Quallty of work/Defective work S¡ie Safety

Information Required/lnstruction Issued Samples Apprûverl/Rejecied

Prevãil¡ng Weather conditions Tesi Cert¡f lca le/VoucherslRecords

Måter¡als oo siielqual¡ty/storðge

Client M&E Eng¡neer Contracto¡Copy to:

Structural Enqfteer CDM Coordinator File

Project Manager Quðntity Surveyor Clerk of Works



Austin'Smith: Lord

SITE RECORD REPORT CHECK LIST

Austln-Smith:Lord LLP
Glãsgow Abu Dhôbi Cardiff Liverpool London l"lanclìestet

296 St V¡ncent Street Glasgow G2 sRU
+44 (O)141 223asÙo 9lâsoow(Oaustìnsm¡thlord,com wwwaustinsnìithlord,conr

J62

Project Name
5 Lochs- Phase 2,
Loch Venachar South

Project
Number 2L4239

Record Number O1 Date 21 January 2015

Visit By SV

Benches adjacent to existing
mature tree at harbour site.

Benches relocated and final
positions to be confirmed in
order to avoid existing tree
roots

Confirmation as per CVI 2 and
AI 2.

Checkl¡st

Progress Agðlnst Programme (tncluding Phoiographs) Numbers of staff1........,,.,,. on s¡te

Quality of Work/Defective Work Sìte S¿fely

lnformation Requlredllnstruction Issued Samples ApprovedlRejected

Prevail¡ng Weather condìtions 'f esi Certificate/VoucherslRecords

Materials on slte/quðlity/storage

Client M&E Enqineer C0ntrôctorCopy toi

St¡uctural Ê.rgineer CDM Coordinãlor Fìle

Prrject Manager Quantity Sürveyor cle.k of works



Austin.Smith: Lord

SITE RECORD REPORT CHECK LIST

Austin-Smith;Lord LLP
Glasgow Aþu Dhâb¡ Cardiff Liverpool Lonclon Manchester

296 5t Vincent Street Glâsgow G2 sRU
+ 44 (0>141 223 85OO glês9ow(Oaustinsmithlord.com www.austinsmithlord,com

J62

Project Name
5 Lochs- Phase 2,
Loch Venachar South

Project
Number

2L4239

Record Number O1 Date 21 January 2Ol5

Visit By SV

Checkllrt

Progress Agalnst ProgÉmme {Includlng Photographs) Numbers of staff/............., on site

Quallty of Work/Defestlve Work Site Safety

Informð¡loh Requ¡red/tnstruct¡on lssuêd Samplês Approved/RêJected

Prevaillr,g Weather condltions Test Certlfl cate/Vouchers/Records

Mâterlals on s¡telgual¡ty/stora ge

Cllent M&Ê Eng¡neer Contractor

Project MaBôger Quantlty Sùrveyor Clerk of Works

Copy to:

Structurðl Engineer CDM Coo¡dinator File



Austin.Smiïh: Lord

SITE RECORD REPORT CHECK LIST

Austln-Smilh:Lord LLP
Glasgow Abu Dhðbi Cårdiff L¡vcrpool London M¿rlcheste.

296 5t Virìcent Street Glàsgow G2 sRU
+44 (o)14] 223 85OO glasgow(q)àustinsm¡thlord.com www,austinsmithlord com

J62

Project Name
5 Lochs- Phase 2,
Loch Venachar South

Project
Number

214239

Record Number O3 Date 9 March 2O15

Visit By SV

Comments Act¡onItem

The position of picnic sets and
benches were agreed on site.

Several were relocated in
relation to the previous
positions indicated on the
drawings in order to
accommodate site specific
constraints; site levels,
existing vegetat¡on, existing
tree roots, water level,
foundations and drainaqe
systems, views to Loch etc.

Hadden to revise positions as
noted and recorded on CVI
no, 14 dated 9 March 15.

Proposed ramped access to
shore line at the western site

Agreed realignment of path to
l"ollow along the top of the
existing embankment rather
than ramp to the shoreline
due to the level changes and
high water level, during
periods of high rainfall, which
would undermine the path.

Hadden to revise the position
as discussed.

Proposed mature tree stock
along the shoreline at the
western site.

Discussed the possibility that
these trees may not fit in due
to the relocation of the car
park towards the shoreline,
The space between the wall
and the shoreline is now
minimal.

To review further once stone
wall is complete.
Consideration was given to
the relocation of the trees to
areas on either side of the car
park or possibly to the
harbour site.

Checklist

Progress Aga¡nst Programme (Including PhÕlographs) Numbers of staff/.....-...,.... on site

Quality of WorlvDefective Work S¡te Safety

f nformatlon Requiredllnstructiûn lssued Samplcs Approved/Rejected

Prevail¡ng Weãther conditions Test Certif icate/Vouchers/Records

Mùler¡als on s¡te/qua lity/stora ge

Cl¡eni M&E Enqineer Contractor

Project Manãqer Quant¡ty Surveyor Cle¡k of Works

Copy to:

Stiuctural Engineer CDM Coordinator File



Austin.Smith: Lord

SITE RECORD REPORT CHECK LIST

Austin-Smlth:Lord LLP
Glâsgow Abu Dhab¡ Cardiff Liverpôol London Manclìester

296 St Vincent Street Glasgow G2 sRU
+44 (a\41 223 85oo glðsgow(Oàustinsm¡thlord.com wwwðust¡nsmithlorci,com

J62

Project Name
5 Lochs- Phase 2,
Loch Venachar South

Project
Number 2t4239

Record Number O3 Date 9 March 2O15

Visit By SV

Finished levels and fill
material for the soft
landscaped area to the east
side of the western site,

Discussed strategy for how
this should be filled in and
contoured.

Hadden to action.

,s.u iì

Checklist

Progress Agðinst Programme (¡nclud¡n g Photographs) Numbers of stôff/............., Õn slte

Quality of Work/Defective Work S¡te Safety

lnformation Required/lnstructìon Issued Samples Approved/Rejected

Prevailin g Weather cond¡tions Test Cert¡f¡catelvouchers/Records

Maleriðls on site/quðl¡ty/stûrage

Client M&E Ëngineer ContractorCopy to¡

structurãl Ëng¡neer CDM Coordinator File

Project Manager Quantiiy Surveyor Clerk of Works



kecolo
LOCH VENACHAR SOUTH CAR PARK UPGRADË5

Ecolqeical Cletk of Works Report 1 --$i!g Vi.sit of 22nd Jtnu

lntroduction
This visit consisted of a site meeting attended by Peak Ecology (IIl, Hadden Construction

-l,andtheNationalParkAuthoritvFllermot5myth}'
A. Protective Measures agreed

Eslr-åilct
1. Tree protection.

2. Loch edge protection.

!¡e¡sçhêråsulUlaleå{
1. Agreed that sandbags be placed between work area and loch shore to prevent sediment

entering loch. This is important to prevent sedimentation which could cause issues with
fisheries interests.

Use sandbags
to prevent silt
running into
loch

2. The location of the entrance should be moved by 2m to the left (looking towards roadi to
prevent cutting down alder and to avoid root plate. This will require the limb of the tree on the
opposite side of the access point to be cut off. However, this avoids the need to remove the
alder entirely.

;"4.- . .¡

Bough to be removed

3. Move bench locations to avoid tree roots as shown in images below

Peak Ecology L
DG1 4JX. Tel

& Gal loway Office, Schiehallion, Hetland, Carrutherstown, Dumfries,
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Bench 1

,,v:wvl#/
ttil!f¡]i<

Bench 2

4. Brambles to be rernoved to prevent nesting birds

5. Scrub-like willow and alder to be removed at entrance to allow better visibility for vehicles.

Large birch to remain.

Remove

Peak Ecology Ltd, Dumfries & Galloway Office, Schiehallion, Hetland, Carrutherstown, Dumfries,
DG1 4JX. T"l,lEl
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6, Construction vehicles/machines to avoid foreshore/beach area

Venacþar Squth {H¡rbour}
1. Construction vehicles/machines to avoid foreshore/beach area.

2. Sandbags to be used between work area and shore to prevent run-off into loch.

3. Benches around large tree to the far L/H side of site to be moved due to vicinity of tree

roots.

B. Additional measures agreed/required

MG to prepare toolbox talk sheet and issue by email to GF and D5 so that Hadden Construction can

induct their workers on ecological issues.

-

Lead Surveyor (Ecological Clerk of Works), Peak Ecology Ltd

27th January 2015

Peak Ecology
DG1 4JX. T

Ltd, Dumfries Galloway Office, Schiehallion, Hetland, Carrutherstown, Dumfries,
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LOCH VENACHAR SOUTH CAR PARK UPGRADES

Ecolosical Clerk of 1Â/orks Reoort 2 - Site Visit of 12rh Februarv 2015

lntroduction
ThisvisitwasundertakenbyPeakEcology-|,andincludedasitemeet¡ngwithHadden
Construction (Il, and telephone conversation (from site) with the National Park Authority
(Dermot Smyth).

A. Protect¡ve Measures previously agreed

Both- sjtes
t. MG has prepared toolbox talk sheet and issued by email.
2. Chespale fencing has been placed around trees to protect trees.

3. Sand bags have been placed between work area and loch shore to prevent sediment forrn

entering loch.

venachar Squth (Wes0

1. Agreed that sandbags be placed between work area and loch shore to prevent sediment

entering loch. During the site visit of 11 February rock armour was actively being put in place

and this will rotect the locb shore once complete

2. The location of the entrance to be moved by 2m to the left (looking towards road) to prevent

cutting down alder and to avoid root plate. This required the limb of the tree on the opposite
side of the access point to be cut off which had been done pr¡or to the second ECoW visit.
This avoids the need to remove the alder entirely.

3, Bench locatlons have been moved to avoid tree roots

Peak Ecology Office, Schiehalli on, Hetland, Carrutherstown, Dumfries,

Sand bags required to retain
soil

Removal oTstem has prevented the removal of
tree Õn other side of access

DG1 4JX. T
Dumfries &

Mob Email
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4. Brambles have been removed to prevent nesting birds.

5. Scrub-like willow and alder has been removed at entrance to allow better visibility for
vehicles. Large birch to remains as agreed.

6, Construction vehicles/machines to avoid foreshore/beach area

Venachat South tl-larbour)
1. Construction vehicles/machines to avoid foreshore/beach area.

2. Sandbags have been placed between work area and shore to prevent run-offinto loch.

3. Benches around large tree to the far L/H side of site to be moved due to vicinity of tree roots.

Eenches are not in place yet.

4. Ground has been stripped in front of cabins. Sandbags are in place to prevent earth reach

loch.
eüll

B. Additional measures agreedfrequired

ve¡Eqher5suhl!4/e5!-)
1. Rock armour being put in place is being extended along to the tree on the left of the armour as

shown in the below:

ECoW was informed that this would be completed within the next two days. Agreed that if it
was to take longer, or the weather was to change to rougher conditions then sand bags would
be put in place along the remaining area of 'unarmoured' section to prevent material entering

loch.

G Office, Schiehallion, Hetland, Carrutherstown, Dumfries,

5and bags in place

to protect loch

Rock armour being
extended to here

Peak Ecology Ltd, Dumfries &

-

Mob Email:



Chespale fencing
requi red

p*s$**l*ät
2. Chespale fencin to be put around tree om the loch shore:

3. ln agreement w¡th the National Park Authority excavated earth has been deposited in a mound
along the road site. This needs to be monitored to ensure that the loose earth does not start
'travelling' towards the loch. Action should be taken lo reta¡n the soil should it start to move
towards the loch.

4. Sand should be ced a loch shore to prevent loose material moving towards loch.

Venachar South {Hqrbour)
L. Thepatchofbrambleontheouts¡deoftheboundaryfenceisactuallywithintheworkareas

and is where a drain shall be installed. This bramble should be strimmed down to ground level
now to nt birds from nest in ¡t.

-

Lead Surveyor {Ecological Clerk of Works), Peak Ecology Ltd
12th February 201"5

Peak Ecology
DG1 4JX. Tel:

5and bags required
to retain loose

earth

Brambles to be

str¡mmed

Lrd & Galloway Office, Schiehallion,
,r.tarr- J, arilo,r-

Hetland, Carrutherstown, Dumfries,
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LOCH VENACHAR SOUTH CAR PARK UPGRADES

Ecoloeical Clerk of Works Req,ort 2 - Site Vlsit of l2tr' Februarv 2015

lntroduction
This visit was undertaken by Peak Ecology (Il), and included a site meet¡ng with Hadden

Construction-,andtelephoneconVer5ation{fromsite)withtheNationalParkAuthority
(Dermot Smyth).

A. Protective Measures previously agreed

Both sites
1, MG has prepared toolbox talk sheet and issued by email.
2. Chespale fencing has been placed around trees to protect trees.

3. Sand bags bave been placed between work area and loch shore to prevent sediment form
entering loch.

Venachar South {West}
1. Agreed that sandbags be placed between work area and loch shore to prevent sediment

entering loch. During the site visit of 11 February rock armour wãs actively being put in place

and this will the loch shore once complete.

2. The location of the entrance to be moved by 2m to the left (looking towards road) to prevent

cuttingdownalderandtoavoidrootplate, Thisrequiredthelimbofthetreeontheopposite
side of the access point to be cut off which had been done prior to the second ECoW visit,
This avoids the need to remove the alder entirely.

3. Bench locatíons have been moved to avoid tree roots

Sand bags required to retâin
soil

Removal Õf stem hâs prevented the removal of
tree on other side of access

Peak Ecology Ltd, Dumfries & Galloway Office, Schiehallion,
Dc1 4JX. Tel:I Mob:f) Email:

Hetla Carrutherstown, Dumfries,
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4. Brambles have been removed to prevent nesting birds'

5. Scrub-like willow and alder has been removed at entrance to allow better v¡s¡b¡lity for
vehicles. large birch to remains as agreed.

6. Construction vehícles/machines to avoìd foreshore/beach area,

Venacha !' 5çuth iH?rbourl
7. Construction vehicles/machines to avoid foreshore/beach area.

2. Sandbags have been placed between work area and shore to prevent run-off into loch.

3, Benches around large tree to the far L/H side of site to be moved due to vicinity of tree roots.

Benches are not in place yet.

4. Ground has been strapped in front of cabins. Sandbags are in place to prevent earth reach

loch,
-.--q¡¡t

B. Addit¡onal measures agreed/required

Venachar South {Westl
1. Rock armour being put in place is being extended along to the tree on the left of the armour as

shown in the im below:

ECoW was informed that this would be completed within the next two days. Agreed that if it
was to take longer, or the weather was to change to rougher conditions then sand bags would
be put in place along the remaining area of 'unarmoured' section to prevent material entering

loch.

Sand bags in place

to protect loch

Rock armour being
extended to here

Peak Ecology Ltd, Dumfries &

-

, Hetland, Carrutherstown, Dumfries,



Chespale fencing
required

peslsqqlsäV
7. Chespale fenc to be put around tree om the loch shore

3. ln agreement with the National Park Authority excavated earth has been deposited in a mound

along the road site. This needs to be monitored to ensure that the loose earth does not start

'travelling' towards the loch. Action should be taken to retain the soil should it start to move

towards the loch.

4. Sand should be aced a loch shore to prevent loose material moving towards loch.

Venach¿r 5outh {l{arþouIl
1.. The patch of bramble on the outside of the boundary fence is actually within the work areas

and is where a drain shall be installed. This bramble should be strimmed down to ground level

now to t birds from in it.

I
Lead Surveyor {Ëcological Clerk of Works), Peak Ecology Ltd

L2th February 2015

Peak Ecology Office, Schiehallion, Hetland,

Sand bags required
to retain loose

earth

Brambles to be

strimmed

DG1 4JX. TeI
Ltd, Dumfries &

Mob Email
Dumfries,
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